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Name of Receivership Commercial Insurance Alliance, a Reciprocal Insurance Company 

Receivership Number 529 

Date of Conservation N/A 

Date of Rehabilitation N/A 

Date of Liquidation January 26, 2011 

 

Scope:  Pursuant to section 631.398(3), Florida Statutes, the Division is required to prepare a summary report 

"containing such information as is in its possession relating to the history and causes of such insolvency, 

including a statement of the business practices of such insurer which led to such insolvency.” Such a report is 

called an Insolvency Report and must be prepared prior to the discharge of a domestic insurer’s estate. 

 

The authority under which the insolvency report is written is section 631.398, Florida Statutes which states 

as follows: 

 

 

Title XXXVII 

INSURANCE 

Chapter 631  

INSURER INSOLVENCY; GUARANTY OF 

PAYMENT 

 View Entire Chapter  

 

631.398 Prevention of insolvencies.—To aid in the detection and prevention of insurer 

insolvencies or impairments: 

(1) Any member insurer; agent, employee, or member of the board of directors; or 

representative of any insurance guaranty association may make reports and recommendations 

to the department or office upon any matter germane to the solvency, liquidation, rehabilitation, 

or conservation of any member insurer or germane to the solvency of any company seeking to 

do an insurance business in this state. Such reports and recommendations are confidential and 

exempt from the provisions of s. 119.07(1) until the termination of a delinquency proceeding. 

(2) The office shall: 

(a) Report to the board of directors of the appropriate insurance guaranty association when 

it has reasonable cause to believe from any examination, whether completed or in process, of 

any member insurer that such insurer may be an impaired or insolvent insurer. 

(b) Seek the advice and recommendations of the board of directors of the appropriate 

insurance guaranty association concerning any matter affecting the duties and responsibilities 

of the office in relation to the financial condition of member companies and companies seeking 

admission to transact insurance business in this state. 

(3) The department shall, no later than the conclusion of any domestic insurer insolvency 

proceeding, prepare a summary report containing such information as is in its possession 

relating to the history and causes of such insolvency, including a statement of the business 

practices of such insurer which led to such insolvency. 

History.—ss. 28, 39, ch. 83-38; ss. 187, 188, ch. 91-108; s. 4, ch. 91-429; ss. 2, 6, ch. 93-

118; s. 385, ch. 96-406; s. 1351, ch. 2003-261. 
 

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Index&Title_Request=XXXVII#TitleXXXVII
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&URL=0600-0699/0631/0631ContentsIndex.html
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&URL=0600-0699/0631/0631.html
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=0100-0199/0119/Sections/0119.07.html
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BUSINESS 
 
Commercial Insurance Alliance (“CIA”) was licensed on May 4, 2006, by the Florida Office of Insurance 

Regulation (“OIR”) as a reciprocal insurer pursuant to chapter 629, Florida Statutes.1 CIA was an 

assessable, unincorporated aggregation of subscribers operating individually and collectively through an 

attorney-in-fact to provide insurance policies to its subscribers. CIA provided commercial multi-peril 

liability, commercial auto liability, and surety policies. 
 

OWNERSHIP, AFFILIATES, MANAGEMENT  
 

Briarwood Management LLC (“Briarwood”), a special purpose Florida limited liability company, served as 

CIA’s attorney-in-fact (“AIF”) and operated as the management company of CIA.2 Briarwood was owned by 

Larry Haynes and Mark Witham,3 who were both members of the CIA’s Subscribers’ Advisory Committee 

(“SAC”) as of December 31, 2007, and who served as the President and Secretary of CIA, respectively.4 

 

During 2006, Briarwood contributed $1.5 million to CIA in exchange for a surplus note,5 and Briarwood 

subsequently assigned rights in the surplus note to Cornerstone Group Florida, LLC (“Cornerstone”).6 

Cornerstone is a Florida domiciled limited liability company. Mark Witham, the majority owner of 

Briarwood and the Secretary of CIA, served as the president of Cornerstone.7 

 

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 
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Briarwood Management, LLC (AIF): 

Larry Eugene Haynes, President & Director 

Mark Brewster Witham, Secretary & Director 

Bradley Erik Taman, CFO 

 

Commercial Insurance Alliance 

Larry Eugene Haynes, President 

Mark Brewster Witham, Secretary 

Michael Webb Whatley, Vice President 

Bradley Erik Taman, Treasurer 

Subscribers’ Advisory Committee: 

 Edward W. Buttner, IV, Chairman 

 Larry Eugene Haynes   

 Mark Brewster Witham 

William E. Duff   

 Frank H. Furman, Jr.   

 Dane Griffin    

 Thomas A. Hazel   

 Theodore Richard Ostrander 

 
Under the AIF agreement, CIA paid Briarwood a management fee of 15% of written premium on the liability 

and property business and 20% on the surety business. During 2009, 2008, and 2007, CIA incurred $283,159, 

$360,043, and $203,344, respectively for services under the AIF agreement. 

 

CIA entered into an agreement with Compass Solutions Group, LLC. (“CSG”) to perform accounting services. 

During 2009, 2008, and 2007, CIA incurred $117,952, $30,000, and $47,000, respectively, for these services. 

CSG, CIA, the SAC, and Briarwood shared certain officers and directors, namely Bradley Taman and Edward 

Buttner. 

 

BACKGROUND/EVENTS OF IMPACT 

 

On May 4, 2006, pursuant to the Consent Order issued in Case No. 85640-06-CO, OIR approved an 

application submitted by CIA to obtain a Certificate of Authority (“COA”) to transact insurance business 

in the State of Florida.8 Pursuant to the Consent Order, CIA was required, inter alia, to fully describe to 

OIR all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the formation and operation of CIA; to 

submit all future administrative service contracts, management contracts and contracts between CIA and 

any affiliated or related entities to OIR for approval prior to the execution and/or consummation of said 

contracts; and to maintain sufficient and adequate controls and supervision over its external contractors. 

 

According to the findings of an examination conducted by OIR, in 2005, 2006, and 2007, CIA entered 

into agreements or arrangements with Mark Witham and/or Witham & Associates, Isabella Holdings, 

and Maple Technologies LLC (herein after collectively referred to as "Third Parties") that were not 

approved by OIR or CIA's SAC.9 The examination also found that as a matter of course CIA paid fees 

and expenses to the Third Parties without requiring the Third Parties to submit invoices or receipts 

identifying the services provided to CIA in return for those payments. Additionally, the examination 

found that Mark Witham added a certain individual as a signatory to CIA's operating account, without 

approval of CIA's SAC or the President of CIA. Mark Witham and the individual, Mr. Joe Cappuccio, 

subsequently withdrew $40,000 from CIA's operating account and paid said funds to Isabella Holdings 

without prior approval from CIA's SAC or the President of CIA.  

 

According to OIR, between 2006 and 2009, CIA paid $469,881 in fees and expenses under affiliated 

agreements which had not been submitted for prior approval by OIR. These expenses were extremely 

high in relation to CIA’s premium income and claims activity. In addition to paying monthly fees to its 

consultants and other affiliates, CIA also made substantial payments for the travel and entertainment 

expenses of the consultants. In response to questions raised by OIR’s examination team, Briarwood 

provided explanations for these expenses which indicated that payment of the majority of the questioned 
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expenses were the ultimate responsibility of Briarwood and were not to be paid out of policyholder 

funds. 

 

The funds paid to consultants under affiliated agreements were subsequently returned to CIA at the 

request of OIR. Although CIA made representations to the contrary, the returned funds were obtained 

from Genesis 7 Capital Management, LLC ("Genesis") in exchange for a secured promissory note issued 

to Genesis. The satisfaction of the note was secured by the total diluted issued and outstanding 

membership in Briarwood. The secured promissory note, which contemplates the membership interest 

in Briarwood, contained provisions which would have required OIR to approve Genesis prior to CIA 

entering into certain transactions with Genesis. Such prior approval was not sought. 
 

On August 19, 2009, OIR issued an Order suspending CIA’s certificate of authority (“Suspension Order”)10 

to write new or renewal business for thirty days based on OIR’s determination that CIA willfully violated the 

conditions of the Consent Order; that CIA was retaining risks in amounts exceeding 10% of its surplus to 

policyholders in violation of section 624.609, Florida Statutes; and that without the inclusion of the funds from 

GENESIS, CIA would be in an impaired state, with only $182,687 in surplus as of June 30, 2009.11 The 

Suspension Order specified that CIA’s COA would be reinstated at the end of thirty days unless OIR found 

that CIA was still in violation of the Insurance Code. As of September 18, 2009, CIA had not corrected all of 

the violations identified in the Suspension Order. Therefore, on September 25, 2009, OIR issued a letter to 

CIA notifying it of the expiration of its COA. On February 25, 2010, CIA surrendered its COA to OIR and 

entered into run-off mode which lasted until the expiration of CIA’s last in-force policy in October 2010. 

 

On September 2, 2010, CIA filed a Complaint in the Circuit Court of Fourth Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval 

County, Florida against The Underwriters Group, Inc., Larry J. Wright, and First Mountain Bancorp.12 The 

circumstances underpinning the Complaint are related to a Letter Agreement entered in 2006 between CIA 

and The Underwriters Group (“TUG”), under which CIA granted TUG exclusive underwriting and 

collateralization rights for all bonds issued by CIA within the State of Florida.13 TUG agreed to arrange the 

issuance of an Irrevocable Trust Receipt (“ITR”) from First Mountain Bancorp in an amount necessary to 

secure the performance of each bond. In the Complaint, CIA alleged that First Mountain Bancorp refused to 

release funds that were legally due and payable to CIA which were owed under various ITRs and that as a 

result, CIA suffered from frozen bank accounts and had judgments entered against it. The action was dismissed 

on April 17, 2013, for lack of prosecution. 

 

On November 29, 2010, CIA informed OIR that there were approximately $141,418.95 in loss and loss 

adjustment expenses due by December 22, 2010, that CIA would not be able to pay. Additionally, OIR 

received multiple reports indicating that CIA was not capable of paying its debts as they became due in the 

ordinary course of business. Based on the foregoing, OIR determined that CIA (1) was or was about to become 

insolvent; (2) had been the victim of embezzlement, wrongful sequestration, conversion, diversion, or 

encumbering of its assets, which if established, would threaten CIA’s solvency; and (3) was in such a condition 

or was using or had been subject to such methods or practices in the conduct of its business, as to render its 

further transaction of insurance presently or prospectively hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, 

stockholders, or the public. 
 

On January 19, 2011, OIR sent a referral to the Florida Department of Financial Services indicating that one 

or more grounds existed for the initiation of delinquency proceedings against CIA.14 On January 26, 2011, 

CIA consented to and this Court entered an Order appointing the Florida Department of Financial Services as 

Receiver of CIA for purposes of liquidation, injunction, and notice of automatic stay (“Liquidation Order”).15 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS AND UNDERWRITING RESULTS 
 

Selected financial data from CIA’s Annual Statements for years ended 2007, 2008, 2009;  CIA’s Quarterly 

Statements as of June 30, 2009, and June 2010; and the Audited Financial Statements for years ended 2007, 

2008, and 2009 are presented below. 

     

Assets 30-Jun-10 2009 30-Jun-09 2008 

Cash 

                      

769,649  

                   

1,294,385  

                      

1,393,469  

                       

967,185  

Other Receivables 

                        

78,195  

                      

194,896  

                         

691,234  

                       

550,084  

Total assets  $  847,844   $  1,489,281   $ 2,084,703   $ 1,517,269  

     

Liabilities 30-Jun-10 2009 30-Jun-09 2008 

Reserves for Loss and LAE 

                      

536,413  

                      

509,485  

                         

461,600  

                       

365,556  

Unearned Premiums 

                        

30,642  

                      

234,382  

                         

444,936  

                       

423,850  

Ceded Premiums Payable 

                        

20,122  

                      

170,512  

                         

259,834  

                         

75,790  

Other Expenses Payable 

                        

10,345  

                        

35,314  

                            

58,646  

                         

87,857  

Taxes, licenses, and fees 

payable 

                              

980  

                        

12,240  

                            

13,606  

                         

11,712  

Commission Payable 

                                   

-  

                        

17,276  

                            

70,512  

                         

43,007  

Due to Affiliate 

                                   

-  

                        

58,911  

                         

123,000  

                         

69,197  

Total liabilities  $ 598,502   $  1,038,120   $   1,432,134   $  1,076,969  

     

Capital and Surplus (Deficit) 30-Jun-10 2009 30-Jun-09 2008 

Surplus Note 

                   

1,500,000  

                   

1,500,000  

                      

1,500,000  

                   

1,500,000  

Paid-in and contributed 

surplus 

                      

565,052  

                      

563,734  

                         

501,568  

                       

379,322  

Unassigned deficit 

                 

(1,815,709) 

                 

(1,612,573) 

                     

(1,348,999) 

                  

(1,439,022) 

Total capital and surplus 

(deficit)  $  249,343   $  451,161   $   652,569   $ 440,300  

     

Total Liabilities and Capital 

and Surplus  $847,845   $1,489,281   $2,084,703   $1,517,269  
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Operating Results 
 

 Premiums 

Earned 

Underwriting 

Deductions 

Net Underwriting 

Gain (Loss) 

Net Income 

(Loss) 

2006 14,580 430,473 (415,893) (467,032) 

2007 396,382 977,147 (580,765) (529,455) 

2008 881,321 1,167,391 (286,070) (257,172) 

2009 856,732 1,491,222 (634,490) (584,693) 

June 30, 2010 140,209 216,708 (76,499) (72,301) 

 

Ratio Analysis 

 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Net Losses Incurred  $           164,669   $            253,914   $         56,451   $               19,700  

LAE  $           175,543   $              47,627   $         30,127   $               11,136  

Net Premiums Earned  $           856,732   $            881,321   $       396,382   $               14,580  

Loss Ratio 39.71% 34.21% 21.84% 211.50% 

Other UW Expenses  $   1,151,010.00   $       865,850.00   $  890,569.00   $             399,637  

Net Premiums Written  $      667,264.00   $    1,037,337.00   $  661,366.00   $               17,431  

Expense Ratio 172.50% 83.47% 134.66% 2292.68% 

Combined Ratio 212.21% 117.68% 156.50% 2504.17% 

 

The Loss Ratio ((Net Losses Incurred + LAE)/Net Premiums Earned) measures an insurer’s loss 

experience, while the Expense Ratio ((Other Underwriting Expenses Incurred + Aggregate Write-Ins 

for U/W Deductions)/Net Premiums Written) measures operating efficiency. The Expense Ratio 

represents the percentage of an insurer’s net premiums written that went toward underwriting expenses 

such as commissions to agents and brokers, taxes, salaries, employee benefits, and other operating costs. 

According to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (“NAIC”) Property/Casualty & Title 

Insurance Industry Report, the Loss Ratio for the industry rose from approximately 65% in 2006 to 

approximately 72% in 2009, while the Expense Ratio rose from approximately 26% to approximately 

28% in 2009. CIA’s results are extremely far from the averages for the years it wrote policies. 

 

The ultimate measure of an insurer’s overall underwriting profitability is illustrated by the Combined 

Ratio (Loss Ratio + Dividend Ratio + Expense Ratio).  The Combined Ratio reflects both the cost of 

protection and the cost of generating and maintaining an insurer’s business. A Combined Ratio under 

100% reflects profitable underwriting results; a Combined Ratio above 100% reflects unprofitable 

underwriting results. A high Combined Ratio is normally associated with poor operating performance. 

CIA’s Combined Ratio was consistently well over 100% for every year that it wrote policies. According 

to the NAIC’s Property/Casualty & Title Insurance Industry Report, the average Combined Ratio for the 

industry fluctuated between 93% and 105% between 2006 and 2009. This range is well below the results 

experienced by CIA for the same time period. 

 

 
REINSURANCE:  
 
For its property risks, the CIA had three separate reinsurance agreements placed with various reinsurers and 
Lloyds of London syndicates. The first agreement is an 80% quota share treaty that contains a variable ceding 
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commission based on ceded losses and provides protection on losses up to $1,000,000 of total insured value 
per location. The second agreement, per risk excess of loss reinsurance provides $2,000,000 excess of 
$1,000,000 of total insured value per location. This contract has a fixed ceding commission. The third 
agreement provides property catastrophe protection at 175% of gross net written premium income, but 
not more than $3,000,000, in excess of $1,250,000 per occurrence. 

 

For its auto liability and general liability risks, CIA had excess of loss reinsurance with various 

reinsurers at Lloyds that provided coverage for $900,000 in excess of the first $100,000 per 

occurrence. The reinsurance premium under the agreement is based on a provisional rate adjusted 

based on actual ceded losses incurred.    

 

The Receiver ultimately collected $50,861.57 on outstanding reinsurance claims. 
 

CONCLUSION:   

 

Based on a review of CIA’s history and business practices the causes of the CIA’s insolvency appear to stem 

from mismanagement that resulted in operating losses, underwriting expenses which were highly 

disproportionate to the amount of business written, self-dealing on the part of management, and fraud 

perpetrated against CIA by outside entities. 
 

REFERENCES:   

1 Certificate of Authority, issued on May 4, 2006. 
2 Attorney-in-Fact Agreement by and between CIA and Briarwood, effective May 3, 2006. 
3 Management Information Form for Briarwood 
4 OIR’s Report on Examination of Commercial Insurance Alliance, a Reciprocal Insurance Company, as of December 31, 2007 
5 Subordinated Surplus Debenture by and between CIA and Briarword, executed on May 3, 2006 
6 Assignment of Subordinated Surplus Debenture, May 1, 2006 
7 Management Information Form for Cornerstone 
8 Consent Order, Case No. 85640-06-CO, entered on May 4, 2006 
9 OIR’s Report on Examination of Commercial Insurance Alliance, a Reciprocal Insurance Company, as of December 31, 2007 
10 Order, Case No. 105772-09, entered on August 19, 2009 
11 Affidavit of Stephen J. Szypula 
12 Complaint 
13 Letter Agreement between CIA and TUG 
14 Letter from OIR to DFS (“Referral”) dated January 19, 2011 
15 Order Appointing the Florida Department of Financial Services as Receiver for Purposes of Liquidation, Injunction, and Notice of 
Automatic Stay 
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Tallahassee, Florida 
 
January 29, 2009   
 
 
 
Kevin M. McCarty 
Commissioner 
Office of Insurance Regulation 
State of Florida 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0326 
 
Dear Sir: 
 
Pursuant to your instructions, in compliance with Section 624.316, Florida Statutes, and in 
accordance with the practices and procedures promulgated by the National Association of 
Insurance Commissioners (NAIC), we have conducted an examination as of December 31, 2007, 
of the financial condition and corporate affairs of: 
 

COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE, 
A RECIPROCAL INSURANCE COMPANY  

9309 OLD KINGS ROAD SOUTH 
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32257 

 
Hereinafter referred to as the “Company”.  Such report of examination is herewith respectfully 
submitted. 
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SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

 
 
This examination covered the period of January 1, 2007, through December 31, 2007.  This was 

the first examination of the Company by representatives of the Florida Office of Insurance 

Regulation (Office).  This examination commenced, with planning at the Office, on November 17, 

2008, to November 20, 2008.  The fieldwork commenced on December 1, 2008, and was 

concluded as of January 29, 2009.  

 

This financial examination was a statutory financial examination conducted in accordance with the 

Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual and 

annual statement instructions promulgated by the NAIC as adopted by Rules 69O-137.001(4) and 

69O-138.001, Florida Administrative Code, with due regard to the statutory requirements of the 

insurance laws and rules of the State of Florida.  The Company’s size and its very limited control 

environment were taken into consideration as regards the NAIC risk-focused surveillance 

examination approach.  It was determined that a comprehensive assessment of the Company’s 

corporate governance, internal controls and risk management environment would not be an 

effective use of examination resources.  Therefore, a modified risk focused surveillance approach 

was utilized.  A reduced evaluation of the Company’s enterprise risk management structure and 

control environment was performed. 

 

In this examination, emphasis was directed to the quality, value and integrity of the statement of 

assets and the determination of liabilities, as those balances indicate the financial solvency of the 

Company as of December 31, 2007.  Transactions subsequent to year-end 2007 were reviewed 

where relevant and deemed significant to the Company’s financial condition. 
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The examination included a review of the reciprocal’s records and other selected records deemed 

pertinent to the Company’s operations and practices.  In addition, the NAIC IRIS ratio reports, the 

Company’s independent audit reports and certain work papers prepared by the Company’s 

independent certified public accountant (CPA) and other reports as considered necessary were 

reviewed and utilized where applicable within the scope of this examination.   

 

This report of examination was confined to financial statements and comments on matters that 

involved departures from laws, regulations or rules, or which were deemed to require special 

explanation or description. 

 

Based on the review of the Company’s control environment and the materiality level set for this 

examination, reliance was placed on work performed by the Company’s CPAs, after verifying the 

statutory requirements, for the following accounts:   

Other invested assets    
Other expenses 
Taxes, licenses and fees   
Funds held by Company under reinsurance treaties 

 

Status of Adverse Findings from Prior Examination 

This was the first examination performed on the Company. 

 

HISTORY 

General 

Commercial Insurance Alliance (Company) was licensed on May 4, 2006, by the Florida Office of 

Insurance Regulation (Office) for the purposes of exchanging contracts of indemnity or insurance 

with individuals, partnerships, corporations and other entities through the facilities of an attorney-

in-fact pursuant to Chapter 629, Florida Statute, et al.  
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The Company was formed to provide commercial property, liability and surety coverage to 

businesses operating in Florida.  The Company is an assessable, unincorporated aggregation of 

subscribers authorized to issue insurance policies under Florida insurance statutes.   

 

Briarwood Management LLC (AIF), a special purpose Florida limited liability company, serves as 

the Company’s attorney-in-fact and operates as the management company of the Company 

pursuant to a formal agreement entered into as of May 3, 2006.  Management is vested with the 

powers and authority to exchange insurance contracts among the Company’s subscribers and to 

manage and conduct the business of the Company. 

 

The AIF is a Florida limited liability company which is owned twenty percent (20%) by Larry 

Haynes and eighty percent (80%) ultimately by Mark Witham.  These two principals of Briarwood 

are members of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee of the Company and Mark Witham is 

Secretary and Larry Haynes is President of the Company. 

 

During 2006, Briarwood contributed $1.5 million to the Company in exchange for a surplus note 

and then assigned rights in the surplus note to Cornerstone Group Florida, LLC (Cornerstone).  

Cornerstone is a Florida domiciled limited liability company.  The ultimate controlling person of 

Cornerstone, as stated by the Company, is Mark Witham and he serves as the President of 

Cornerstone. 

 

The Company was party to Consent Order 85640-06-CO filed May 4, 2006, with the Office 

regarding the application for the issuance of a Certificate of Authority.  The Company failed to 

comply with several provisions of this consent order as described in the following paragraphs.   
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Consent Order 85640-06-CO Section 14(h) (7) states:   

“If the OFFICE issues the Certificate of Authority to APPLICANT, APPLICANT shall 
further comply with the following:   
h.)    Any arrangement or agreement with an affiliated party for the provision of 
administrative services shall be evidenced by a written contract.  Any such contract shall 
comply with the following requirements.  
(7)  All fees and charges must be specified in the contract and they must be comparable 
to fees charged to any other insurer for which similar contracted services are provided 
by the affiliate; or, if the affiliate does not perform such services for other insurers, the 
fees charged must be reasonable in relation to the services provided; 

 

The Company had two arrangements or agreements with affiliated parties for the provision of 

administrative services that were not evidenced by a written contract during a substantial period 

in which the Company was making payments.   

• Consulting arrangement with Mark Witham, who serves as the Company Secretary 
and/or Witham & Associates since the Company’s formation:  

 
No disclosure of this arrangement has been filed with the Office and because it was 
a verbal agreement, no filings with the Office were made.  Payments under this 
arrangement started at the Company’s inception.  

 

• Consulting arrangement with Isabella Holdings (Isabella):  
 
It was disclosed by the Company that Joe Cappuccio is the President of Isabella. 
The Company reported that Mr. Cappuccio is also the business partner of and legal 
counsel to Mr. Witham, making Isabella a related party under SSAP 25. 
 
Documentation indicated that, after repeated requests by the Company, a copy of a 
written consulting agreement with Isabella was provided to the Company President 
on January 11, 2008.  The agreement states that it was made February 25, 2007, 
with an effective date of May 20, 2005.  The agreement is signed by Mr. Witham for 
the Company and Mr. Cappuccio for Isabella.  This agreement has never been filed 
with the Office. 
 
 

The examiners reviewed the Company’s general expense payments and noted that funds have 

been paid by the Company to these entities for consulting services in relation to these 

consulting arrangements.  The fees and expenses that were paid by the Company since its 

inception were generally not supported by invoices or receipts disclosing the services provided 

the Company in return for the payments.  In several instances, payments were made without 
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any invoices.  

Payments made under these arrangements were as follows: 

 

Payments made to Mark Witham and/or Witham & Associates from 2006 to January 
20, 2009: 

 
• $21,239 was paid to Mark Witham directly 
• $100,081 was paid to Witham & Associates 
 

Payments totaling $344,723.56 have been paid to Isabella from 2006 to January 20, 
2009. 
 

 
Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Section 14c states  

"APPLICANT shall maintain sufficient and adequate internal controls and supervision of 
any external contractor(s) providing services in connection with the insurance 
transactions of the APPLICANT, and shall further assume responsibility for the actions of 
said contractor(s) as they relate to any performance under the service agreements." 

 

The Company does not maintain sufficient and adequate controls and supervision of the 

external contractors (Mark Witham, Witham and Associates, Isabella Holdings LLC, and Maple 

Technologies LLC).  This was evidenced by issues such as:  

 
• In 2005, 2006 and 2007, the Company had agreements or arrangements with 

Mark Witham and Witham and Associates and Isabella that were not approved 
by the Office or the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee.   

 
• Fees and expenses paid by the Company under these agreements since its 

inception were generally not supported by invoices or receipts disclosing the 
services provided the Company in return for the payments.  In several instances, 
payments were made with no invoices.  

 
• After the effective date and after funds had been paid for over two years, in 

January 2008, the Company first received a signed agreement with Isabella.  The 
Isabella agreement states that the agreement was made February 25, 2007, with 
an effective date of May 20, 2005.   

 
• According to correspondence supplied by the Company, in early January 2008, 

Mark Witham, without approval from the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee and 
the President of the Company, added Joe Cappuccio as an authorized signatory 
in regards to the Company’s operating account at a bank.   
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• On January 11, 2008, Mark Wtham and Joe Cappuccio withdrew money out the 
Company by wiring $40,000 to Isabella without approval from the Subscribers’ 
Advisory Committee or the President of the Company. 

 
• According to correspondence from Mark Witham, the fee charges for the 

withdrawal and the withdrawal itself were made under an agreement between 
Isabella and the Company that was not approved by the Company’s President or 
the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee. 

 
• The policy administration system installed by Maple Technologies LLC has never 

been fully operational and the Company states that it plans to replace the entire 
system in the near future. 

 
 
Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Sections 8, 12 and 15 of the Consent Order state: 

 
“APPLICANT and AIF affirm that all explanations, representations, and documents 
provided to the OFFICE in connection with APPLICANT's application for the issuance of 
a Certificate of Authority, including all attachments and supplements thereto, are 
material to the issuance of this Consent Order and fully describe all transactions, 
agreements, and understandings regarding the formation and operation of APPLICANT.”  

 
Section 12 of the Consent Order goes on to say that final approval is subject to the Office 
receiving:  

 
“Executed copies of all other agreements, if any, relating to the operations and 
management of APPLICANT.”  

 
In addition, Section 15 of the Consent Order states: 

 
“All future administrative service contracts, management contracts and contracts 
between APPLICANT and any affiliated or related entities shall be submitted to the 
OFFICE for approval prior to the execution and/or consummation or amendment of such 
contracts.”  
 

The Company did not fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding 

the formation and operation of the Company or file executed agreements during their application 

process for a Certificate of Authority with the Office.  The Company had two consulting 

arrangements in place that were not disclosed to or filed with the Office while applying for a 

Certificate of Authority or subsequent to that time:   

• Consulting agreement with Mark Witham and/or Witham & Associates since the 
Company’s formation   

• Consulting agreement with Isabella Holdings.  As previously discussed, a copy of the 
consulting agreement with Isabella Holdings and CIA was provided by Mr. Witham to 
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the Company President on January 11, 2008. 
 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Section 15 states:  
 

“All future administrative service contracts, management contracts and contracts between 
APPLICANT and any affiliated or related entities shall be submitted to the OFFICE for 
approval prior to the execution and/or consummation or amendment of such contracts.”  

  
• Initial Claims Administrative Agreement with Allied Adjusters, Inc.  

The Company provided a letter agreement with Allied Adjusters, Inc dated 
September 13, 2006, regarding claim service for Commercial Insurance Alliance.  
However, the Company did not have a signed agreement and the agreement had not 
been submitted to the Office for approval as required by the Consent Order. 

 
• Current Claims Administrative Agreement with Allied American Adjusters Company, 

LLC.  
The Company provided a Memorandum of Understanding between Allied American 
Adjusting Company, LLC and the Company.  The Memorandum of Understanding 
set forth the guiding principles by which Allied will assist the Company in the 
handling of claims.  The agreement had not been submitted to the Office for approval 
as required by the Consent Order.  

 
 
The Company was authorized to transact the following insurance coverage in Florida on December 

31, 2007: 

Commercial Multi Peril 
Inland Marine 
Commercial Auto Liability 
Commercial Auto Physical Damage 
Surety 
Other Liability 
Credit 

The Company has not written inland marine and credit insurance within the 2007 calendar year.  

Therefore, in accordance with Section 624.430, Florida Statutes, the Company should have 

those lines of insurance removed from its Certificate of Authority.  Subsequent event:  The 

Company submitted a plan for writing Insland Marine and Credit business, both active but 

previously unwritten lines of business on their Certificate of Authority.   

Being organized as a reciprocal, the Company has no articles of incorporation and was subject to 

and governed by the provisions of the Subscribers’ Agreement which designated the Attorney-in-
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Fact (AIF).  Under the Attorney-in-Fact Agreement, AIF served as the management company of 

the Company pursuant to a formal agreement entered into as of May 3, 2006.   These agreements 

were submitted to the Office and have not been amended during the period covered by this 

examination.  

 

Capital Stock 

Being organized as a reciprocal, the Company had no capital stock and was owned and controlled 

by its subscribers. 

 

Profitability of Company 

The following table shows the profitability trend (in dollars) of the Company for the period of 

operation, as reported in the filed annual statements. 

 
 2007 2006 

Premiums Earned 396,382 14,580 
Net Underwriting 
Gain/(Loss) (580,765) (415,893) 

Net Income (443,606) (467,032) 

Total Assets 1,352,739 1,233,315 

Total Liabilities 627,637 193,983 
Surplus As Regards 
Policyholders 725,104 1,039,332 

 
 

Dividends to Subscribers  

The Company has not declared and/or paid dividends or distributions to any of its subscribers 

since inception.  
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Management 

In the document entitled “The Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” it is stated that 

“The Committee shall have a regular meeting once during each calendar quarter to review the 

financial statements of the Reciprocal for such quarter and such other matters as the Committee 

shall determine”.   

  

Review of the minutes of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee indicated that the body has held 

only two meetings since the formation of the Company.  Therefore, it is not in accordance with the 

“Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document filed with the Florida Office of 

Insurance Regulation.    

 

Subscribers’ Advisory Committee Members serving as of December 31, 2007, were: 

 

Advisory Committee Members 

Name and Location     Principal Occupation 

Edward Walter Buttner, IV, Chairman   Buttner Hammock & Company, P.A. 
Jacksonville, Florida 
 
Larry Eugene Haynes     President of the Company 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Theodore Richard Ostrander, Jr.   Agent, Lassiter-Ware Insurance 
Leesburg, Florida 

William Eugene Duff     Agent, Page Insurance Agency 
DeLand, Florida 

Mark Brewster Witham    Witham and Associates 
New York, New York 
 
Frank Hays Furman Jr.    Insurance Broker, Frank H. Furman, Inc. 
Pompano Beach, Florida 

Thomas Andrew Hazel    Agent, Greene-Hazel and Associates 
Jacksonville, Florida 
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Dane Clark Griffin     Agent, Griffin Insurance Agency 
Ocala, Florida 

The Company’s senior officers were: 

    Senior Officers 

Name  Title 

Larry Eugene Haynes     President 
Mark Brewster Witham    Secretary  
Michael Webb Whatley    Vice President  
Bradley Erik Taman     Treasurer 
 
 

The Company’s Subscribers’ Advisory Committee has not designated any internal committees, 

including an audit committee.   

Section 629.201, Florida Statutes, requires that the Board of Directors shall procure an audit of the 

accounts and records of the insurer and of the attorney-in-fact at the expense of the insurer.  While 

the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee is not expressly subject to that Section, it is a corporate 

governance best practice for that committee to act as an oversight and governing body in 

accordance with that Section.  Also, the Company's “Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory 

Committee” document filed with the Office requires the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee to 

procure the audit of the accounts and records of the Company and of the AIF.  It further states that 

it should recommend to the AIF the selection of independent certified public accountants, and 

review the scope and results of the annual independent audit and any internal audit of the 

Reciprocal's financial statements.  During interviews with Company officers, it was disclosed that 

the Company's Subscribers’ Advisory Committee Chairman made the selection of the independent 

certified public accountants.  
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Conflict of Interest Procedure 

The Company has not adopted a policy statement requiring annual disclosure of conflicts of 

interest in accordance with the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook and Section 

607.0832(2), Florida Statute. 

 

Corporate Records 

The recorded minutes of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee were reviewed for the period 

under examination.  Issues noted during that review have been discussed in this report.  

 

Acquisitions, Mergers, Disposals, Dissolutions, and Purchase or Sales Through 

Reinsurance 

There were no acquisitions, mergers, disposals, dissolutions, or purchases or sales through 

reinsurance during the period under examination 

 

Surplus Debentures 

The Company, in relation to its initial surplus requirements, has one surplus debenture in the 

amount of $1,500,000 issued by the Company to the AIF, then subsequently assigned to the 

Cornerstone Group, LLC (Florida).  No violations of the surplus note restrictions were noted during 

the examination. 

 

AFFILIATED COMPANIES 

 

The Company, being a reciprocal owned by its subscribers, was not a member of an insurance 

holding company system as defined by Rule 69O-143.045(3), Florida Administrative Code.  The 
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AIF is part of a holding company system and also responsible for all management and 

administrative services required for the operation of the Company.  Therefore, under the 

provisions of Statement on Statutory Accounting Principles 25, Paragraph 2 (i), the AIF and its 

affiliates were considered related parties to the Company.   

 

The AIF was owned twenty percent (20%) by Larry Haynes and eighty percent (80%) by 

Cornerstone Group Florida, LLC (Cornerstone).  The ultimate parent and controlling person of 

Cornerstone was Mark Witham and he serves as the President of Cornerstone.   

 

The two principals of the AIF were also officers and members of the Subscribers’ Advisory 

Committee of the Company.  Mark Witham is Secretary and Larry Haynes is President of the 

Company.   

 

As indicated earlier in this report, Mark Witham has received consulting fees from the Company. 

 

Also as indicated earlier in this report, payments have been made under a consulting 

arrangement with Isabella Holdings (Isabella).   Joe Cappuccio, President of Isabella, is also the 

business partner of and legal counsel to Mark Witham, making Isabella a related party under 

SSAP 25.  These arrangements and payments have been discussed previously in this report.  

 

During 2006, the AIF contributed $1.5 million to the Company in exchange for a surplus note and 

then assigned rights in the surplus note to Cornerstone.    

 

The following agreements were in effect between the Company and its related parties: 
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Management Agreement 

As previously discussed, the Company had an attorney-in-fact agreement in place with Briarwood 

Management LLC (AIF) wherein the AIF agreed, in return for management fees, to provide all 

necessary and appropriate management services, including the day-to-day administration and 

management of the Company’s insurance business which consists of the underwriting of new 

business, claims adjustment, appropriate record production and the provision of all senior 

management.    

 

Consulting Agreements 

As discussed earlier in this report, the Company had two consulting agreements with Isabella and 

Witham and Associates.     

 
 

FIDELITY BOND AND OTHER INSURANCE 

 

The Company stated that it does not have any fidelity insurance coverage.  Rule 69O-

142.011(11)(b)16, Florida Administrative Code, requires the Company to obtain a fidelity bond 

in accordance with and in an amount determined by the method provided in the NAIC Financial 

Examiners Handbook.  The examiners determined, using that calculation method, the 

Company’s minimum bond should be $50,000.  

 
 

PENSION, STOCK OWNERSHIP AND INSURANCE PLANS 

The Company had only one employee, and had no pension, stock ownership or insurance plans. 
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STATUTORY DEPOSITS 

The following securities were deposited with the State of Florida as required by Section 624.411, 

Florida Statutes:  

            Market 
STATE   Description         Value 
 

FL      Cash          $   752,883 
                                
TOTAL SPECIAL DEPOSITS               $   752,883 
  

INSURANCE PRODUCTS AND RELATED PRACTICES 

 

Territory 

At December 31, 2007, the Company was authorized to transact insurance only in the State of  

Florida. 

 

Insurance Products 

The Company has developed and marketed commercial insurance and ancillary products to 

Florida based commercial interests.   

 

Treatment of Policyholders 

During the examination, the Company stated that it has had inquiries but no complaints since 

the formation of the Company and, therefore, no complaint control log has been initiated.  The 

Company must have in place formalized and documented procedures for handling complaints 

against the Company in accordance with Section 626.9541 (1) (j), Florida Statutes.   
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REINSURANCE 

Assumed 

The Company did not assume any reinsurance risk for the period covered by this examination.   

 

Ceded 

At December 31, 2007, the Company had two reinsurance contracts in effect which resulted in 

the following: 

•   Covers Company’s General Liability written under Commercial Package Policies and 

Commercial Auto Liability excess of loss reinsurance for $900,000 xs $100,000 per 

occurrence.  

•   Covers Company’s Commercial Package Policies, Property only, quota share 

reinsurance of 80%, subject to a maximum recovery of 50% of gross ceded premium, 

but no less than $1,250,000 or greater than $2,500,000 as respects one event.  As 

respects hurricane events, maximum recovery was 100% of gross ceded premium 

subject to a maximum of $4,500,000.   

 

It was determined that the Company did not have a formal contract with its reinsurance broker 

as required by Section 626.7492(4), Florida Administrative Code, which states that..." a 

transaction between a reinsurance intermediary broker and the insurer it represents in the 

capacity of a reinsurance intermediary broker may be entered into only pursuant to a written 

authorization specifying the responsibilities of each party."    

Subsequent Event: 

Prior to completion of this exam, the Company provided the examiners a copy of a contract 

enacted between the Company and its reinsurance broker. 
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ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS 

The Company maintained its principal operational offices in Jacksonville, Florida, where this 

examination was conducted. 

 

An independent CPA audited the Company’s statutory basis financial statements for the year 2007, 

in accordance with Section 624.424(8), Florida Statutes.  Supporting work papers were prepared 

by the CPA as required by Rule 69O-137.002, Florida Administrative Code.  This work was 

reviewed and utilized where appropriate by the examiners. 

 

The Company’s accounting records were maintained on a computerized system.  The Company’s 

balance sheet accounts were verified with the line items of the Annual Statement submitted to the 

Office.   

 

It was determined during examination that general expenses paid in 2008 that were incurred in 

2007 were $40,000 above the $62,075 reported by the Company.  As a result, this liability has 

been increased by that amount with a corresponding adjustment to surplus as regards 

policyholders.  A substantial amount of the increase in this liability was the result of consultant 

fees withdrawn in January of 2008 for bills presented the Company during 2007. 

 

The Company and non-affiliates had the following agreements in effect at December 31, 2007: 

 

 

Subscribers Agreements 

The Company maintained an agreement with each subscriber during the period covered by this 

examination.  The subscriber or policyholder agreed to pay their premiums, compensate the AIF 

for its services and make a one-time surplus contribution to the Company. 
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Claims Agreement 

The Company provided the examiners a Memorandum of Understanding between Allied 

American Adjusting Company, LLC and the Company.  The Memorandum set forth the guiding 

principles by which Allied will assist the Company in the handling of claims.  The agreement had 

not been submitted to the Office for approval as required in the Consent Order.  Further details 

concerning this agreement have been discussed previously in this report.     

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PER EXAMINATION 

 
The following pages contain financial statements showing the Company’s financial position as of 

December 31, 2007, and the results of its operations for the year then ended as determined by this 

examination.  There was one financial adjustment made as a result of the examination. 
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COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE  
ASSETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2007 
 
 
 
  

 
Examination

Per Company Adjustments Per Examination

Cash 1,226,057$         -$                            1,226,057$                 
Investment income
  due and accrued 12,062 12,062
Premiums and considerations:
  Uncollected premium 108,306 108,306
Reinsurance:
  Amounts Recoverable 6,315 6,315

Totals 1,352,740$         -$                            1,352,740$                 
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COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE  
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 

DECEMBER 31, 2007 

 
 
 

Examination Per
Per Company Adjustments Examination

Losses 68,000$         68,000$               

Loss adjustment expenses 33,600 33,600

Other expenses 62,075 40,000 102,075

Taxes, licenses and fees 12,412 12,412

Unearned premium 267,835 267,835

Ceded Reinsurance Payable 183,715 183,715

Total Liabilities 627,637$       40,000$         667,637$             

Aggregate write-ins for other than special surplus funds:
  Subscriber Surplus Contributions 152,206$       152,206$             

Surplus Note 1,500,000      1,500,000            

Unassigned funds (surplus) (927,102) (40,000) (967,102)

Surplus as regards policyholders 725,104$       (40,000) 685,104$             

Total liabilities, surplus and other funds 1,352,741$    1,352,741$          
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COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE 

STATEMENT OF INCOME 

DECEMBER 31, 2007 
 

 Underwriting Income

Premiums earned 396,382$           
Deductions:

Losses incurred 56,451
Loss expenses incurred 30,127
Other underwriting expenses incurred 890,569
Total underwriting deductions 977,147$           

Net underwriting gain or (loss) (580,765)$         

Investment Income

Net investment income earned 137,082$           
Net realized capital gains or (losses) 0
Net investment gain or (loss) 137,082$           

Other Income

Finance and service charges not included in premiums 78$                    
Total other income 78$                    

Net income before dividends to policyholders and 
  before federal and foreign income taxes (443,606)$         
Net Income, after dividends to policyholders, but
  before all other federal and foreign income taxes (443,606)$         
Federal and foreign income taxes incurred 0

Net Income (443,606)$         

Capital and Surplus Account

Surplus as regards policyholders, December 31 prior year 1,039,332$        

Net Income (443,606)$         
Change in net deferred income tax 0
Change in non-admitted assets 4,581
Change in surplus notes 0
Aggregate write-ins for gains and losses in surplus 124,796
Change in surplus as regards policyholders for the year (314,229)
Examination adjustment (40,000)

Surplus as regards policyholders,  December 31 current year 685,103$            
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COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses        $101,600    
 
The Company’s actuary rendered an opinion that the amounts carried in the balance sheet as of 

December 31, 2007, made a reasonable provision for all unpaid loss and loss expense obligations 

of the Company under the terms of its policies and agreements.  INS Consultants, Inc. provided 

the examination actuary, who reviewed work papers provided by the Company and was in 

concurrence with this opinion. 

 

Other Expenses          

General expenses paid in 2008 that were incurred in 2007 were found to be $40,000 above the 

$62,075 reported by the Company.  As a result, this liability has been increased by that amount 

with a corresponding adjustment to surplus as regards policyholders.  A substantial amount of 

the increase in this liability was the result of consultant fees withdrawn in January, 2008, for bills 

presented the Company during 2007.   

 
 
Capital and Surplus  

The amount reported by the Company of $725,104, which was adjusted to $685,104, exceeds 

the minimum of $250,000 required by Section 624.408, Florida Statutes. 

 
A comparative analysis of changes in surplus follows. 
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COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE  

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN SURPLUS 
DECEMBER 31, 2007 

 
 

The following is a reconciliation of Surplus as Regards
Policyholders between that reported by the Company and
as determined by the examination.

Surplus as Regards Policyholders
December 31, 2007, per Annual Statement $725,103

INCREASE
PER PER (DECREASE)

COMPANY EXAM IN SURPLUS

ASSETS:

No Adjustment 1,352,739$         1,352,739$            -$                             

LIABILITIES:

Other Expenses 627,636$            667,636$              (40,000)$                  

Net Change in Surplus: (40,000)

Surplus as Regards Policyholders
December 31, 2007, Per Examination 685,103$              
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

 

Compliance with previous directives 

This is the first examination of the Company performed by the Office. 

  

Current examination comments and corrective action 

The following is a brief summary of items of interest and corrective action to be taken by the 

Company regarding findings in the examination as of December 31, 2007. 

 

Subscribers’ Advisory Committee – Meetings 

The “Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document requires that the Subscribers’ 

Advisory Committee meet quarterly.  It was determined that the Company has held only two 

Subscribers’ Advisory Committee meetings since the formation of the Company.  We 

recommend the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee have a regular meeting once during 

each calendar quarter to review the financial statements of the Reciprocal for such 

quarter and such other matters as the Committee shall determine as stated in the 

“Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document.   

 

Selection of and Approval of Findings of Independent Auditor 

It was determined that the Company was not in compliance with Section 629.201, Florida 

Statutes, which requires that the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee shall procure the audit of the 

accounts and records of the insurer and of the attorney at the expense of the insurer.    

We recommend the Company comply with Section 629.201, Florida Statutes, and the 

“Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document and have the Advisory 
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Committee make recommendations concerning the selection of the Company's 

independent auditor and formally review their findings.   

 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Fees and Charges 

The Company had two arrangement or agreements with affiliated parties for the provision of 

administrative services that were not evidenced by a written contract which was a violation of 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO.   We recommend the Company comply with Consent Order 

85640-06-CO and require written contracts with all affiliated parties or related parties for 

administrative services and, as described in the Consent Order, pay only fees and 

charges as reasonable in relation to services rendered as specified in the contract.  

 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Controls and Supervision of External Contractors  

The Company failed to maintain sufficient and adequate internal controls and supervision of its 

external contractors which was a violation of Consent Order 85640-06-CO.   We recommend 

that the Company comply with Section 14.c of the Consent Order by maintaining 

sufficient and adequate controls and supervision of its external contractors.  

 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Related Party Administrative or Consulting 

Agreements 

The Company did not fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the 

formation and operation of the Company or file executed agreements during their application 

process for a Certificate of Authority with the Office which was a violation of Consent Order 85640-

06-CO.   We recommend that the Company comply with Consent Order 85640-06-CO and 

fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the formation and 

operation of the Company and make the required filings of agreements. 
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Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Administrative Agreements 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO required that all future administrative service contracts and 

management contracts be submitted to the Office for approval prior to the execution and/or 

consummation or amendment of such contracts.  Since 2006, the Company has had two 

agreements with an unrelated third party regarding claims adjustment services.  Those 

agreements have not been submitted to the Office.  We recommend the Company comply 

with Section 15 of Consent Order 85640-06-CO and submit the claims administrative 

contract to the Office for approval prior to the execution and/or consummation or 

amendment of such contracts.  

 

Fidelity Insurance Coverage 

The Company does not have fidelity insurance coverage to protect against loss due to 

Company officers or employees acting dishonestly in the Company’s name.  We recommend 

the Company obtain fidelity insurance coverage pursuant to Rule 69O-142.011(11) (b) 16, 

Florida Administrative Code. 

 

Other Expenses         

General expenses paid in 2008 that were incurred in 2007 were found to be $40,000 above the 

$62,075 reported by the Company.  As a result, the liability for General Expenses has been 

increased by that amount.  We recommend the Company establish and report an adequate 

amount for its other expenses liability.  
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Conflict of Interest Procedure  
 
The company has not adopted a policy requiring annual disclosure of conflicts of interest in 

accordance with the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook and Section 607.0832(2), 

Florida Statutes.  We recommend the company comply with Florida Statutes and NAIC 

guidelines and establish a policy requiring annual disclosure statements of any potential 

conflict of interest. 

 

Treatment of Policyholders 

The Company has no established consumer complaint log in violation of Section 626.9541 (1) 

(j), Florida Statutes.  We recommend that the Company document policies and procedures 

for handling complaints against the company in accordance with Section 626.9541 (1) (j), 

Florida Statutes. 

 
 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

During the review of the Company’s general expenses, the examiners noted that funds have 

been paid by the Company to various entities for what was termed consulting services.  The 

examiners determined that, in some cases, the expenses being paid were not just the additional 

cost of starting a new company, but some questionable consulting fees and expenses.  

As requested by the Office, the examiners have reviewed all amounts paid during 2008 and in 

2009 up to the completion date of this examination.  Also, we have performed additional review 

on related party expenses to determine the full extent of funds being withdrawn from the 

Company and the documentation available related to those payments. 
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The Company has reported and continues to report, extremely high expenses in relation to its 

premium income and claims activity, so the examiners focused on the Company’s payment of 

funds to related and unrelated parties to determine if the payments were appropriate and the 

agreements covering the payments were in accordance with Consent Order 85640-06-CO.   

These agreements or arrangements were not properly disclosed to the Office in accordance 

with the Consent Order and, therefore, all of the payments made were not proper. These 

payments have been paid since the inception of the Company under unwritten agreements and 

continued under an agreement provided to the Company President during 2008.   

In addition to the monthly fees being paid by the Company, a substantial amount of travel and 

entertainment expenses of these consultants was paid out of Company funds.  A detailed 

review by the examiners of these payments indicated that proper authorization and 

documentation was not filed with the Company regarding these payments.   In response to 

examiner questions, a letter dated February 11, 2009, was provided to the examiners from 

Briarwood Management LLC (the Attorney-in-Fact) regarding these expenses.  Examiner review 

of explanations provided in the letter indicated that substantially all of the expenses discussed 

should have been the responsibility of Briarwood Management LLC and not paid out of 

policyholder funds. 

Correspondence was supplied by the Company documenting attempts to obtain proper invoices 

and justification of charges.   

Mark Witham and Isabella Holdings have agreed to repay all funds withdrawn by them or paid to 

them as consulting fees.  The Office was notified of this statement. 

Also, in a letter dated February 25, 2009, the Office notified the Company that it had failed to 

request the Office’s approval prior to entering into affiliated agreements with Mark Witham and 
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Witham Associates. Payments were also made to Isabella Holdings which were not 

substantiated by the proper documentation of services rendered.  The Office further stated that 

these agreements should be canceled immediately and no further payments made without the 

Office’s prior approval.  Additionally, the Company should seek the return of all fees and 

expenses incurred by the Company associated with the aforementioned agreements and should 

provide evidence of such to the Office no later than Friday, March 6, 2009.   Evidence of 

repayment on March 6, 2009, was provided to the Office. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 29
 

CONCLUSION 

  
 
The insurance examination practices and procedures as promulgated by the NAIC have been 

followed in ascertaining the financial condition of Commercial Insurance Alliance as of 

December 31, 2007, consistent with the insurance laws of the State of Florida. 

 

Per examination findings, the Reciprocal’s Surplus as Regards Policyholders was $685,104, in 

compliance with Section 629.071, Florida Statutes. 

 

In addition to the undersigned, Patricia Casey Davis, CFE, CPA; Hails W. Taylor, CFE; and 

Donald Gaskill, CFE of INS Regulatory Insurance Services, Inc. participated in the examination. 

We also recognize INS Consultants, Inc. and INS Services, Inc.’s participations in this 

examination. 

 

     

   Respectfully submitted, 

    
     
   ___________________________ 
   Kethessa Carpenter, CPA 
  Financial Examiner/Analyst Supervisor 
   Florida Office of Insurance Regulation 

 





















Fit ED 
04628 AUG 19 8)9 

OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION 
KEVIN MCCARTY 
COMMISSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE 

To: Larry Haynes, President 
Commercial Insurance Alliance 
9309 Old Kings Rd S., Suite 3 
Jacksonville, Fl 32257 

ORDER 

CASE NO.: 105772-09 

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration as a result of the failure of COMMERCIAL 

INSURANCE ALLIANCE (hereinafter referred to as "CIA" or "APPLICANT") to comply with 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO (attached as exhibit "A")(hereinafter referred to as the "CONSENT 

ORDER") and Sections 624.609 and 628.461, Florida Statutes. The Office of Insurance 

Regulation, (hereinafter referred to as the "OFFICE"), having considered this matter and being 

fully advised in the premises, finds as follows: 

1. The OFFICE has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties to this proceeding. 

2. CIA is a Florida corporation licensed as a reciprocal insurer on May 5, 2006. 

3. Briarwood Management, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "AIF") is the appointed 

Attorney-In-Fact for CIA. 

4. Based on the most recent financial exam conducted by the OFFICE concluding January 

29, 2009 (attached as exhibit "B"), information CIA has provided to the OFFICE, and related 
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discussions with CIA, the OFFICE has detennined that CIA willfully violated the following 

conditions of the CONSENT ORDER, granting its Certificate of Authority: 

a. Paragraph eight (8) of the CONSENT ORDER provides that "APPLICANT and 

AIF affinn that all explanations, representations, and documents provided to the OFFICE in 

connection with APPLICANT's application for the issuance of a Certificate of Authority, 

including all attachments and supplements thereto, are material to the issuance of this Consent 

Order and fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the 

fonnation and operation of APPLICANT." 

b. Paragraph twelve (12) of the CONSENT ORDER provides that final approval of 

the Certificate of Authority is subject to the OFFICE receiving "Executed copies of all other 

agreements, if any, relating to the operations and management of APPLICANT." 

c. In addition, Paragraph fifteen (15) of the CONSENT ORDER provides that "All 

future administrative service contracts, management contracts and contracts between 

APPLICANT and any affiliated or related entities shall be submitted to the OFFICE for approval 

prior to the execution and/or consummation or amendment of such contracts." 

d. Despite the affirmation provided, CIA did, in fact, fail to describe all transactions, 

agreements, and understandings regarding the fonnation and operation of CIA and file the 

executed agreements during their application process for a Certificate of Authority with the 

OFFICE. 

e. CIA had two consulting arrangements in place that were not disclosed to, or filed 

with the OFFICE while either applying for a Certificate of Authority or subsequent to that time 

as follows; 
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i. A Consulting agreement with Mark Witham and/or Witham & Associates 

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "WITHAM") since CIA's formation, and 

ii. A Consulting agreement with Isabella Holdings (hereinafter referred to as 

"ISABELLA"). 

f. Total compensation for these contracts from January 2006 to January 20, 2009 are 

as follows; 

i. Twenty one thousand, two hundred and thirty-nine U.S. Dollars ($21,239) 

was paid directly to Mark Witham. 

ii. One hundred thousand and eighty-one U.S. Dollars ($100,081) was paid to 

Witham and Associates, LLC. 

iii. Three hundred forty four thousand, seven hundred and twenty-three U.S. 

Dollars and fifty-six Cents ($344,723.56) was paid to ISABELLA. 

g. Paragraph fourteen c (14c) of the CONSENT ORDER states that "APPLICANT 

shall maintain sufficient and adequate internal controls and supervision of any external 

contractor(s) providing services in connection with the insurance transactions of the 

APPLICANT, and shall further assume responsibility for the actions of said contractor(s) as they 

relate to any performance under the service agreements." 

h. CIA has not maintained sufficient and adequate controls and supervision of the 

external contractors WITHAM, ISABELLA and Maple Technologies LLC (hereinafter referred 

to as "MAPLE"). This finding is supported by the following; 

i. In 2005, 2006 and 2007, CIA had agreements or arrangements with 

WITHAM and ISABELLA that were not approved by the Office or the Subscribers' Advisory 

Committee; 
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ii. Fees and expenses paid by CIA under these agreements since its inception 

were generally not supported by invoices or receipts disclosing the services provided to CIA in 

return for these payments. In several instances, payments were made with no invoices; 

iii. After the effective date and after the funds had been paid for over two 

years, in January 2008, CIA first secured a signed agreement with ISABELLA. The ISABELLA 

agreement states that it was executed on February 25, 2007, but had an effective date of May 20, 

2005; 

iv. According to correspondence supplied by CIA, in early January 2008, 

Mark Witham, without the approval of the Subscribers' Advisory Committee nor the President of 

CIA, added Joe Cappuccio as an authorized signatory to CIA's operating account; 

v. On January 11, 2008, Mark Witham and Joe Cappuccio withdrew funds in 

the amount of forty thousand U.S. Dollars ($40,000) which was paid to ISABELLA without 

prior approval of the Subscribers' Advisory Committee or the President of CIA; 

vi. According to correspondence from Mark Witham, the withdrawal and the 

corresponding fee charges were made in accordance to an agreement between ISABELLA and 

CIA, that was not approved by CIA's president or the Subscribers' Advisory Committee, and 

vii. The policy administration system installed by MAPLE has never been 

fully operational and CIA states that it plans to replace the entire system in the near future. 

5. Based on the findings detailed above, CIA is in violation of the CONSENT ORDER. 

6. CIA is currently retaining risks in an amount exceeding ten percent ( 10%) of its surplus 

to policyholders in violation of Section 624.609, Florida Statutes. 

7. As of June 30, 2009, CIA's reported policyholder surplus was six hundred fifty-two 

thousand, five hundred and sixty-eight U.S. Dollars ($652,568). This amount includes four 

Page 4 of9 



hundred sixty-nine thousand, eight hundred and eighty-one U.S. Dollars ($469,881) in fees and 

expenses which were returned to CIA on behalf of Mark Witham, the current co-owner and 

Secretary for AIF, at the request of the OFFICE. The aforementioned fees and expenses were 

paid during 2006 - 2009 under affiliated agreements which had not been submitted for prior 

approval by the OFFICE in violation of Rule 690-143.047, Florida Administrative Code. 

8. Contrary to representations made to the OFFICE, the returned funds were obtained 

through a secured promissory note issued to Genesis 7 Capital Management, LLC (hereinafter 

referred to as "GENESIS"), in which the satisfaction of the note was secured by the total diluted 

issued and outstanding membership interest in AIF. The secured promissory note which 

hypothecates the membership interest of AIF contains provisions which require the approval of 

the pledgor, GENESIS, prior to CIA entering into certain transactions which constitutes 

~'control" as defined by Rule 690-143.045, Florida Administrative Code. This "control" has 

been granted to GENESIS is in violation of Section 628.461, Florida Statutes. 

9. Section 629.071, Florida Statutes, requires that reciprocal insurers maintain a minimum 

policyholder surplus of no less than two hundred and fifty thousand U.S. Dollars ($250,000). 

Without the inclusion of the funds secured by the aforementioned promissory note, CIA would 

be in an impaired state, with only one hundred eighty-two thousand, six hundred and eighty­

seven U.S. Dollars ($182,687) in policyholder surplus as of June 30, 2009. 

10. Because of CIA's violation of Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Sections 624.609 and 

628.461, Florida Statutes and Rule 690-143.047, Florida Administrative Code, CIA "is using 

such methods and practices in the conduct of its business as to render its further transaction of 

insurance in this state hazardous or injurious to its policyholders or to the public.", and has 
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violated a lawful order and Rule ofthe OFFICE and provisions of the insurance code in violation 

of Sections 624.418(1)(b) and 624.418(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

11. For these reasons, in accordance with Section 624.421, Florida Statutes, CIA's 

certificate of authority is suspended from the date of the execution of this Order for a period of 

thirty (30) days. 

624.421 Duration of suspension; insurer's obligations during suspension period; 

reinstatement.-

(}) Suspension of an insurer's certificate of authority shall be for: 

(a) A fixed period of time not to exceed 2 years; or 

(b) Until the occurrence of a specific event necessary for remedying the reasons for suspension. 

Such suspension may be modified, rescinded, or reversed. 

(2) During the period of suspension, the insurer shall file with the OFFICE all documents and 

information and pay all license fees and taxes as required under this code as if the certificate had continued 

in full force. 

(3) If the suspension of the certificate of authority is for a fixed period of time and the certificate 

of authority has not been otherwise terminated, upon expiration of the suspension period the insurer's 

certificate of authority shall be reinstated unless the OFFICE fmds that the insurer is not in compliance with 

the requirements of this code. The OFFICE shall promptly notify the insurer of such reinstatement, and the 

insurer shall not consider its certificate of authority reinstated until so notified by the OFFICE. If not 

reinstated, the certificate of authority shall be deemed to have expired as of the end of the suspension 

period or upon failure of the insurer to continue the certificate during the suspension period in accordance 

with subsection (2), whichever event first occurs. 

( 4) If the suspension of the certificate of authority was until the occurrence of a specific event or 

events and the certificate of authority has not been otherwise terminated, upon the presentation of evidence 

satisfactory to the OFFICE that the specific event or events have occurred, the insurer's certificate of 

authority shall be reinstated unless the OFFICE finds that the insurer is otherwise not in compliance with 

the requirements of this code. The OFFICE shall promptly notify the insurer of such reinstatement, and the 
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insurer shall not consider its certificate of authority reinstated until so notified by the OFFICE. If 

satisfactory evidence as to the occurrence of the specific event or events has not been presented to the 

OFFICE within 2 years of the date of such suspension, the certificate of authority shall be deemed to have 

expired as of 2 years from the date of suspension or upon failure of the insurer to continue the certificate 

during the suspension period in accordance with subsection (2), whichever first occurs. 

(5) Upon reinstatement of the insurer's certificate of authority, the authority of its agents in this 

state to represent the insurer shall likewise reinstate. The OFFICE shall promptly notify the insurer of such 

reinstatement. 

12. Pursuant to Section 624.421 (2), Florida Statutes, during this period of suspension, CIA 

shall file with the OFFICE all documents and information and pay all license fees and taxes as 

required under this code as if the certificate has continued in full force. 

DONE and ORDERED this I ~y of A~- 2009. 

I I / ~r : 
,,,./:,c.'/ . /'~/.?11 /t 711 ~(I ~t ~f.c;/./~-/L~.:.~, / / . I I i 1 I I t:~- / '. 
/ / ). . "./' ( ~- t/\,/\,./ lj" 

Kevin M. McCarty, CommissioJref 
Office of Insurance Regulation ~ 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes and Rule Chapter 28-106, Florida
AdministrativeCode (F.A.C.), you may have a right to request a proceeding to contest this action by the
Of?ce of Insurance Regulation (hereinafter the ‘‘Office’’). You may request a proceeding by ?ling a
Petition. Your Petition for a proceeding must be in writing and must be filed with the General Counsel
acting as the Agency Clerk, Of?ce of Insurance Regulation. If served by U.S. Mail the Petition should be
addressed to the Florida Of?ce of Insurance Regulation at 612 Larson Building, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-4206. If Express Mail or hand-deliveryis utilized, the Petition should be delivered to 612 Larson
Building,200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee,Florida 32399-0300. The written Petition must be received
by, and ?led in the Of?ce no later than 5:00 p.m. on the twenty-first (21) day after your receipt of this
notice. Unless your Petition challenging this action is received by the Of?ce within twenty—one (21) days
from the date of the receipt of this notice, the right to a proceeding shall be deemed waived. Mailing the
response on the twenty-?rst day will not preserve your right to a hearing.

If a proceeding is requested and there is no dispute of material fact the provisions of Section l20.57(2),
Florida Statutes may apply. In this regard you may submit oral or written evidence in opposition to the
action taken by this agency or a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the agency has
relied. While a hearing is normally not required in the absence of a dispute of fact, if you feel that a
hearing is necessary one may be conducted in Tallahassee, Florida or by telephonic conference call upon
your request.

If you dispute material facts which are the basis for this agency's action you may request a formal
adversarial proceeding pursuant to Sections 120.569 and l20.57(l), Florida Statutes. If you request this
type of proceeding, the request must comply with all of the requirements of Rule Chapter 28-106.2015,
F.A.C., including but not limited to:

a) A statement requesting an administrativehearing identifying those material facts that are in
dispute. If there are none, the petition must so state; and

b) A statement of when the respondent received notice of the agency’s action.

These proceedings are held before a State AdministrativeLaw Judge of the Division of Administrative
Hearings. Unless the majority of witnessesare located elsewhere, the Office will request that the hearing
be conducted in Tallahassee.

In some instances,you may have additional statutory rights than the ones described herein.

Failure to follow the procedure outlined with regard to your response to this notice may result in the
request being denied. Any request for administrative proceeding received prior to the date of this notice
shall be deemed abandoned unless timely renewed in compliance with the guidelines as set out above.
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COPIES FURNISHED TO:

Larry Haynes, President
Commercial Insurance Alliance
9309 Old Kings Rd S., Suite 3
Jacksonville,Fl 32257

Mark B. Witharn, Secretary
Commercial Insurance Alliance
9309 Old Kings Rd S., Suite 3
Jacksonville,F132257

Robin Westcott, Director
P&C Financial Oversight
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee,FL 32399-0329

Wenceslao Berges Troncoso, Assistant General Counsel
Of?ce of Insurance Regulation
Legal Services Of?ce
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee,FL 32399-0333
Wenceslao.Troncoso@?oir.com
(850)-413-4174
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KEVINM.MCCARTY
COMMISSIONER

INTHEMA'ITBROF: CASE NO.: 85640-06-CO

COMMERCIALINSURANCEALLIANCE,A
RECIPROCALINSURANCECOMPANY
An-AssessableReciprocal

CONSEEI ORDEB
THIS CAUSE came on for considerationupon the ?ling with the OFFICE OF

INSURANCE REGULATION (hereinafter referred to as “OFFICE”) by

COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE, A RECIPROCALINSURANCE

COMPANY (hereina?er mintedto as "APPLICAN'.I"'),iof an application for the

issuance of a Certi?cate of Authority to APPLICANT as an authorizeddomestic

assessable reciprocal insurer, pursuant to Chapter 629, Florida Statutes, to write

CommercialMulti Peril (0050), Inland Marine (0090), CommercialAuto Liability

(0194), CornnxercialAuto PhysiealDamage (0212), and Surety (0240) insurancein this

state. Followinga complete review of the entirerecord,and upon considerationthereof,

and beingotherwisefullyadvisedin the premises,theOFFICEhereby?nds,as follows:

I. The OFFICE has jmisdiction over the subject matter and of the parties

herein.

EXHIBIT

3-/_-\~



r
i

2. APPLICANTis an unincorporatedaggregationof subscriberswhowill

be operating individuallyand collectivelythrough an attorney in fact to provide

CommercialMultiPeril,InlandMarine,CommercialAuto No Fault,CommercialAuto

Liability,Commercial Auto PhysicalDamage,and Surety insuranceamongthemselves.

APPLICANT’:attorney in fact, aimnwoou MANAGEMENTLLC (heneina?er

referred to as “AIF”), is a Floridalimited liabilitycompany which is owned twenty

percent (20%) by Larry EugeneHaynesand eightypercent (80%)by The Cornerstone

GroupFloridaLLC (hereinafter referredto as “Cornerstone”),a Floridalimitedliability

company whichin turn, is ownedone hundredpercent (100%) by W. C. Holdings,LLC,

a Floridalimitedliabilitycompany, whichis owned one hundredpercent (100%) by

MarkB. Witham,an individualwholisalsoan officeranddirectorofAIF.
I

3. APPLICANT has represented and disclosed in its application for a

certi?cate of authority (hereina?er referred to as “Application”)the membersof the

advisorycommitteewho will supervise the financesand operationof APPLICANT in

conformitywith the Subscribers’Agreement, Powers of the Subscribers’Advisory

Committee, and the Attorney In Fact Agreement (hereina?cr referred to as “AIF

Agreement”)pursuant to Sections629.081and 629.201,FloridaStatutes.

4. APPLICANThasrepresented and disclosedin the Applicationthe names

and addressesof the original twenty-?ve (25) subscribersrequired for the purpose of

makingapplicationfor a Certi?cateof Authorityto transact insurancepursuant to Section

629.081,FloridaStatutes.

5. Exceptas disclosedin theApplication,APPLICANTand AIF havemade



o?icers and/ormembersof APPLICANT’:advisorycommittee,havebeen foundguilty

of, or have pleadedguiltyor nolo contendereto, a felonyor a misdemeanorotherthana
. minor traffic violation,without regard to whethera judgment of convictionwas entered

by the court.

6. APPLICANTand AIF have furtherrepresentedthat they havesubmitted

to the OFFICE completeinformationon eachof the above-referencedindividualsand

that if materialinformationhasnot been provided to the OFFICE, any suchindividual(s)

shall he removedwithinthirty(30) days of receiptof noti?cationfrom the OFFICE.

7. APPLICANT and Ali? agree that upon receipt of suchnoti?cationfrom

the OFFICE, pursuant to paragraph six (6) above, if APPLICANT or AIF does not

timely take the required corrective action, such failure to act would constitutean

immediatedangerto the publicand the.OFFICEmay immediatelysuspend or revokethe

Certi?cate of Authority of APPLICANT without further proceedings, pursuant to

Sections120.569(2)(n)and l20.60(6),FloridaStatutes.

8. APPLICANTand AIF ai?rm that all explanations,representations. and

documentsprovided to the OFFICE in connectionwithAPPLICANT’sapplicationfor

the issuanceof aCerti?cateof Authority,includingall attachmentsand supplements

thereto, are material to the issuance of this Consent Order and fully describeall

transactions,agreements, and understandingsregardingthe formationand operation of

APPLICANT.

9. APPLICANTand AIF have ?led, and the OFFICE has relied upon the

representations in the Plan of Operation and supporting documentsand subsequent

amendmentsthat APPLICANT and AH’ have submittedwith the Application. Prior



writtenapproval must be securedfromtheOFFICE prior to any material deviationfrom

saidPlanof Operation.

10. APPLICANT and AIF have represented that APPLICANTwill be

issuingassessablepolicies andthat,inadditionto the insurancepremium for the policies,

eachsubscriberwill be requiredto makea surplus contributioninan amount equalto ten

percent (10%) of the subscriber’spolicy premium for the first full three years, which

amount is payable on the effectivedate of the inceptionof each new policyperiod.

APPLICANTand AIF haverepresented that the foregoingsurplus contributionwill be .

deposited by AIF as policyholdersurplusof APPLICANT,and suchsurplus shallbe for

the bene?t and protection of all subscribers.Return of said surplus contributionis

subject to theconditionsset forthin theSubscribers’Agreement.

ll. APPLICANTandAIF have furtherrepresented that its initialcapitalwill

be one million?ve hundredthousandUS. dollars($1,500,000)in tmencumberedcash

whichwillbe fundedby AIF in exchangefor a surplusdebenturefor the same amountto

be issuedby APPLICANTin favor of AIF. APPLICANTand AIF have represented

that subsequently,the surplus debenturewill be assigned by AH‘ to Cornerstone.

APPLICANT and AIF materially represent that such assignment of said surplus

debentureto Cornerstonewillnot create any negative impactto,APPLICANT’s?nancial
stability or prejudice the interestof its subscribers/policyholders.Notwithstandingthe

terms and conditionsof the surplus debenture,pursuant to Section629.l6l, Florida
Statutes,withdrawalor repayment of said surplus debentureshall only be made from
APPLICANT’:realizedearned surplus in excessof its minimumrequired surplus and
only aftertheprior writtenapproval of the OFFICE.

Pegetlofls



12. Final approvaland issuanceof APPLICANT’:Certi?cate of Authority

shall be granted in writingby the OFFICEat such time as the OFFICE is satis?edthat

APPLICANT has compliedwithall provisionsof this Consent Orderand the OFFICE

has receivedthe followingdocumentswithin ten (10) days of the executionof this

Consent Order,provided,however,theOFFICE is satis?ed that the documentsmeet the

requisitestatutory andrulerequirements:

a.) Proofof a seven hundred?fty thousand U.S. dollar ($750,000)

deposit placed with the Bureau of Collateral Management, as required by Section

62.54.411,FloridaStatutes;
H

b.) Proofof depositof one million?ve hundredthousandU.S. dollars

($1,500,000), including the deposit stated in paragraph twelve (12) (a) above, in

APPLICANT’s account representing its initial capital funding, along with a written

certi?cationfrom the bank, signed by an o?icer of the bank, that such deposit, has not

been pledged as collateral or otherwiseencumberedand that no such encumbranceor

agreement to encumberexists;

c.) Copyof the fullyexecutedAIF Agreement;

d.) Copyof the fully executedsurplusdebentureas stated inparagraph

eleven (11) above;

e.) Copy of the $100,000 attorney‘s bond as required by Section

629.121,FloridaStatutes;

f.) Anti-fraudplan that will comply with Section626.989], Florida

Statutes;
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g.) Copy of specimen marketingand solicitationmaterials, including

full disclosureregardingsubscribers’contingentseveralliability,contingentassessment

liability,and the time limit for assessments as per Sections629.101,629.2] 1(2) and (3),

and 629.241,FloridaStatutes;

ll.) Copy of executed reinsuranceagreements or cover notes that

represent the reinsuranceproposalsubmittedin theApplication;

i.) Completedand executedNAICCompanyCode Applicationand

subsequentNAICCompanyCodeassignment;
)

j.) The FederalEmployersIdenti?cationNumber(FEIN);

k.) An Application for Licenseto ConductBusiness in the State of

Florida (Form DI4-911) executed by the Chainnan of the subscribers’ advisory

committee;and

1.) Executedcopies of all other agreements, if any. relatingto the

operationsand management of APPLICANT.

I3. APPLICANTand AIF acknowledgeand agree that, if the OFFICE

determinesthat the documentationspeci?ed in paragraph twelve (12) above is not

submittedas required, is incomplete,or does not meet the requisite statutory or rule

requirements. the OFFICE has the right not to issue, for cause,a Certi?cateof Authority.

14. If the OFFICE issues the Certi?cateof Authority to APPLICANT,
APPLICANTshallfurthercomplywiththe following:

a.) APPLICANTshall comply with the requirements of Section
624.424,FloridaStatutes,including,but not limitedto, the ?ling oftheannual statement,

quarterlystatements.and theannual independentaudited?nancialreport.



b.) APPLICANT shall maintainits principalplace of business

Florida and shall make availableto the OFFICE complete records of its affairs.

APPLICANT shall also maintainits office,records,and assets in Floridapursuant to

Section628.271,FloridaStatutes.‘Thephysical form,if any, of the assets shall alsobe

maintainedin Florida,or in compliancewithSection628.511,Florida Statutes.

c.) APPLICANT shall maintainsu?icient and adequate internal

controlsand supervisionof any external co'ntmctor(s)providingservicesin connection

with the insurancetransactionsof APPLICANT,and shall iilrtherassumeresponsibility

for the actionsof said contractor(s) as they relate to any performanceunder the service

A

agreements.

d.) APPLICANT shall not pay dividendswithout the prior written

approvalby the OFFICE.

e.) APPLICANT and AIF shall not make any material changeto the

AIF Agreement, Subscribers’Agreement, thePowers of the Subscribers’Advisory
‘

Committee,withoutthe prior writtenapprovalof the OFFICE.

f.) APPLICANT shall maintain a deposit of no less than seven

hundred ??y thousand us. dollars ($750,000) with the Bureallof Collateral

Management,pursualrtto Section624.411,FloridaStatutes.

g.) APPLICANT shall not transact businessuntil APPLICANT’:

formsandrates havebeenapproved in writingby the OFFICE.

h.) Any arrangement or agreement with an affiliatedparty for the

provisionof administrativeservicesshall be evidencedby a written contract. Any such

contract shall comply with the followingrequirements:
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(1) APPLICANT must havethe right to terminatethecontract

forcause;

(2) The contract shallcontain a provisionwith respect to the

underwritingor otherstandardspertainingto thebusinessunderwrittenby APPLICANT;

(3) thecontract shallbe retainedas part ofthe o?ieial records

of both the affiliateand APPLICANT for the term ofthe contract and ?ve (5) years

a?erward;

(4) Payment to the affiliateof any premiums or charges for

insurance by or on behalf of the insured shall be deemed to have been received by

APPLICANT, and return premiumsor claimspayments forwandedby APPLICANT to

the a?iliate shall not be deemed to have been paid to the insuredor claimantuntil such

payments are receivedby the insuredor claimant;

(5) The ai?liate shall hold all funds collected on behalfof or

for APPLICANT as well as all return premiums received?'orn APPLICANT in a

?duciarycapacityin trust accounts;

(6) The affiliateshall adhere to underwritingstandards, rules,

procedures and manuals setting forth the rates to be charged,and the conditionsfor the

acceptance or rejectionof risksas determinedby APPLICANT;

(7) All feesandchargesmustbespecitiedinthecontractand

theymust be comparableto feeschargedto any other insurerfor whichsimilarcontracted

servicesare providedby the affiliate;or, if the affiliatedoesnot perform such servicesfor

other insurers,the feescharged‘must be reasonablein relationto the servicesprovided;



(8) All claims paid by the a?iliatefrom funds collectedon

behalf of APPLICANT shall be paid only on drafts of, and as authorized by,

APPLICANT;

(9) APPLICANT shallretain the right of continuingaccess to

booksand recordsmaintainedby theaffiliatesufficientto permit APPLICANT to fulfill

all ofits contractual obligations to insured persons, subject to any restrictionsin the

writtenagreement betweenAPPLICANT andtheaffiliateon theproprietaryrights of the

partiesin such booksandrecords;

(10) The at?liate shall provide written notice approved by

APPLICANT to insuredindividualsadvisingthem of the identity of, and relationship

among, the affiliate,the policyholder,andAPPLICANT; and

(11) Any policies, certi?categbooklets,terminationnotices,or

otherwrittencommunicationsdeliveredby APPLICANT to the affiliatefor deliveryto

its policyholdersshall be deliveredby the affiliatepromptlyafter receipt of instructions

from APPLICANT to deliver them.

i.) Effective January 1, 2007, APPLICANT shall notexceed a

writing ratio of gross premium written to policyholdersurplus of 6 to 1, and a net

premium written to policyholdersurplus of 3.5 to 1, except as otherwiseapprovedin
writingby the OFFICE.

15. All future administrativeservicecontracts,management contracts and

contracts betweenAPPLICANTand any affiliatedor relatedentitiesshall be submitted

to the OFFICE for approval prior to the executionand/or consummationor amendment

of suchcontracts.



16. APPLICANT and AIF shall take the necessary steps to effectuate

membership of APPLICANT in the associationsand/or funds, as required by the

following statutes, and to complywith the conditionscontainedin suchentities’ Plan of

' Operation. Further, APPLICANTagrees to pay any andall assessments leviedby such

entitiesand/or applicablelaws. APPLICANT and AIF acknowledgefull responsibility

for determiningthe associationsand/or funds APPLICANT is requiredto join pursuant

to, but not limited to, Sections215.555, 627.311(4),627.3510), 627.351(4),627.35l(6),

627.3515, 627.6488, 631.55, 631.715, and 631.911,Florida Statutes. APPLICANT

further acknowledges its statutory obligations pursuant to, but not limited to. the

aforementionedstatutes and APPLICANTand/or AIF willregularlymonitorthe various

associationsand/or ?mds thatAPPLICANTis required to join as determinedby thelines

of business on theCerti?cate of Authorityof APPLICANT. Further,APPLICANTand

AIF shall, based upon the lines of business on the APPLICANT’: Certi?cate of

Authority, continually monitor and comply with statutory requirements regarding

APPLICANT’smembershipin the associationsand fundswhichare identi?edhereinor

whichmay be establishedin the future.

17. APPLICANT shall submit to the OFFICE, no less than annually,all

required ?lings, pursuant to Section627.0645,Florida Statutes,and Rule 690470.007,

FloridaAdministrativeCode.

18. Executive Order 13224, signed by President George W. Bush on

September23, 2001, blocksthe assets of terroristand terroristsupport organizations

identifiedby the Of?ce of ForeignAssets Control of the Treasury Department. The

ExecutiveOrder also prohibits any transactionsby U.S. persons involvedin the blocked



assets andinterests. The list of identi?edterroristsandterrorist support organizationsis

periodicallyupdated at the Treasury Department'swebsite,
.

APPLICANTandAll? shallmaintainand adhereto proceduresnecessary to detectand I

prevent prohibitedtransactionswith individualsandentitieswhichhave been identi?edat

theO?ice of ForeignAssets Control websiteof the Treasury Department.

19. If the OFFICE does not issue APPLICANT a Certi?cate of Authority

this ConsentOrdershallno longerbe valid.

20. APPLICANTand AIF agree that, if a Certificateof Authorityhas been

issuedto APPLICANT, failureto adhereto one or moreof the terms andconditions

containedhereinmay resultin the revocationof APPLICANT’:Certi?cate of Authority

in this state in accordancewith Sections l20.S69(2)(n) and i20.60(6), FloridaStatutes.

21.
‘

APPLICANT shall report to the OFFICE, Bureau of Property &

Casualty FinancialOversight,any time that it is named as a party defendantin a class

action lawsuit,within?fteen (I5) days after the class is certi?ed,and APPLICANT shall

includea copy of the complaint5:the time it reports the class action lawsuitto the

OFFICE.

'

. l

22. The omen, Arruchnr,and AI}? expressly waive a hearing in this

matter, the makingof Findings of Fact and Conclusionsof Law by the OFFICE, and all

furtherand other proceedingsherein to whichthe partiesmay be entitled by law or rules .
of the omen. APPLICANT and AIF herebyknowinglyandvoluntarilywaive all

rights to-challengeor to contest this order, in any forumnow available to it, includingthe

right to any administrativeproceeding,circuitor federalcourt action,or any appeal.

23. Each partyto this action shallbear its own costs and fees.

Palrellofls l



24. APPLICANT and AIF further affirm that all representations and

requirementsset forthherein are materialto the issuanceof this ConsentOrder.

25. Thepartiesagree that this Consent Ordershall be deemedto be executed

whenthe OFFICE has executeda copyof thisConsentOrderbearingthe signatureof

APPLICANTor its authorizedrepresentative,and AIF or its authorizedrepresentative,

notwithstandingthe fact that the oopy may have been transmittedto the OIVFICE
electronically.Further, APPLICANTand AH‘ agree that their signatures as a?ixed to

thisConsentOrder shall be under the sealof a notary public.

WHEREFORE, the agreement between COMMERCIAL INSURANCE

ALLIANCE. A RECIPROCAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BRIARWOOD

MANAGEMENT LLC, and the OFFICE, the terms and conditionsof which are set

forth above, is APPROVED, and the applicationof COMMERCIAL INSURANCE

ALLIANCE, A RECIPROCAL INSURANCECOMPANY, pursuant to Chapter 629,

Florida Statues, is APPROVED, and upon satisfactionof all said terms and conditions

the Certi?cateofAuthoritywill be issued.

FURTHER, all terms andeonditias?ontainedherein are herebyORDERED.

DONEand ORDERED thisL dayof

Commissioner »

O?ice of insuranceRegulation 4



By execution hereof, Larry E. Haynes. as President of BRIARWOOD
MANAGEMENT LLC, attorney in fact, on behalf of the proposed insmer,
COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE, A RECIPROCAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,consents to entry of this ConsentOrder, agrees withoutreservationto all of
the above terms andconditionsand shall be bound by all provisions herein. The
undersigned represents that he or she has the authority to bind COMMERCIAL
INSURANCEALLIANCE.A RECIPROCAL INSURANCECOMPANY, to the
terms and conditionsof this ConsentOrder.

COMMERCIALINSURANCEALLIANCE,A
RECIPROCAL INSURANCEcom NY

[Corporate Seal] Print Name: Dan? Eugene “?ames
President, Briaxwood Management LLC

Tim; Attorney-in-Fact

Dam; May 3 2006

STATEop FLORIDA

COUNTYOF DUVAL

The foregoing instrumentwas acknowledgebeforeme thisEiddayof M3)’ 2006

by Larry Eugene Haynes ,5 Attorney—in-Fact
(Name of Person) (Type of Authority — e.g. officer, trustee, attorney in fact)

for Commercial Insurance Alliance a reci 1 insurance oonpany.

(Signatureof the Notary)

Al. 3:g_e,.,M,Qfwgg
(Print. Type or StampCommissionedNameof Notary)

(Company Name)

EXPIRES:Muchaw--«raw»-m.3f‘..3.°"i;L..

Personally Known X OR ProducedIdenti?cation
Type of IdentificationProduced



By executionhereof,BRIARWOODMANAGEMENTLLC consents to entry
of this Consent Order,agrees withoutreservationto allof theaboveterms and conditions
and shallbe bound by all provisionsherein. The undersignedrepresents that he or she
has the authority to bind BRIARWOODMANAGEMENT LLC to the terms and
conditionsof this Consent Order.

BRIARWOODMANAGEMENTC

[CorporateSeal] PrintName: L311?’E‘-‘gene Haimes

Tine; President

Date; May 3! 2005

sTA'n3of: FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrumentwas acknowledgebefore me this_3_1_‘f3dayof M3)? ,2006

by La!-TYEugene HEIYDBS as President
(Nnmeof Person) (Typeof Authority-— e.g. officer-,trustee, nuomeyin feet)

Q 2.
(Signatureofthe Notary)

fo, Briarwood Nhnagement LIE
(CompanyName)

t

(Print. Type or StampCommissionedName ofNotary)

PersonallyKnown X ORProducedIdenti?cation
Type of identi?cationProduced
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Tallahassee, Florida

January 29, 2009

KevinM.McCarty
Commissioner
Of?ce of Insurance Regulation
State of Florida
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0326

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to your instructions, in compliance with Section 624.316,, Florida Statutes, and in
accordance with the practices and procedures promulgated by the National Association of
Insurance Commissioners (NAIC), we have conducted an examination as of December 31, 2007,
of the ?nancial condition and corporate affairs of:

COMMERCIALINSURANCEALLIANCE,
A RECIPROCALINSURANCECOMPANY

9309 OLD KINGSROAD SOUTH
JACKSONVILLE,FLORIDA32257

Hereinafter referred to as the “Company”. Such report of examination is herewith respectfully
submitted.



SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

This examinationcovered the period of January 1, 2007, through December 31, 2007. This was

the ?rst examination of the Company by representatives of the Florida Of?ce of Insurance

Regulation (Of?ce). This examination commenced, with planning at the Of?ce, on November 17,

2008, to November 20, 2008. The ?eldwork commenced on December 1, 2008, and was

concluded as of January 29, 2009.

This ?nancial examination was a statutory ?nancial examination conducted in accordance with the

Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual and

annual statement instructions promulgated by the NAICas adopted by Rules 690—137.001(4) and

690-138.001, Florida Administrative Code, with due regard to the statutory requirements of the

insurance laws and rules of the State of Florida. The Company's size and its very limited control

environment were taken into consideration as regards the NAIC risk-focused surveillance

examination approach. it was determined that a comprehensive assessment of the Company's

corporate governance, internal controls and risk management environment would not be an

effective use of examination resources. Therefore, a modi?ed risk focused surveillance approach

was utilized. A reduced evaluation of the Company’s enterprise risk management structure and

control environment was performed.

In this examination, emphasis was directed to the quality, value and integrity of the statement of

assets and the determination of liabilities, as those balances indicate the ?nancial solvency of the

Company as of December 31, 2007. Transactions subsequent to year—end 2007 were reviewed

where relevant and deemed signi?cant to the Company’s ?nancial condition.



The examination included a review of the reciproca|’s records and other selected records deemed

pertinent to the Company’s operations and practices. In addition, the NAIC lR|S ratio reports, the

Company’s independent audit reports and certain work papers prepared by the Company's

independent certi?ed public accountant (CPA) and other reports as considered necessary were

reviewed and utilized where applicable within the scope of this examination.

This report of examination was con?ned to ?nancial statements and comments on matters that

involved departures from laws, regulations or rules, or which were deemed to require special

explanation or description.

Based on the review of the Company's control environment and the materiality level set for this

examination, reliance was placed on work performed by the Company’s CPAs, after verifying the

statutory requirements, for the followingaccounts:

Other invested assets
Other expenses
Taxes, licenses and fees
Funds held by Company under reinsurance treaties

Status of Adverse Findings from Prior Examination

This was the ?rst examination performed on the Company.

HISTORY

General

Commercial Insurance Alliance (Company) was licensed on May 4, 2006, by the Florida Of?ce of

insurance Regulation (Of?ce) for the purposes of exchanging contracts of indemnity or insurance

with individuals, partnerships, corporations and other entities through the facilities of an attorney-

in-fact pursuant to Chapter 629, Florida Statute, et al.
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The Company was formed to provide commercial property, liability and surety coverage to

businesses operating in Florida. The Company is an assessable, unincorporated aggregation of

subscribers authorized to issue insurance policies under Florida insurance statutes.

Brian/voodManagement LLC (AIF), a special purpose Florida limited liabilitycompany, serves as

the Company's attorney—in-fact and operates as the management company of the Company

pursuant to a formal agreement entered into as of May 3, 2006. Management is vested with the

powers and authority to exchange insurance contracts among the Company's subscribers andto

manage and conduct the business of the Company.

The AIF is a Florida limited liability company which is owned twenty percent (20%) by Larry

Haynes and eighty percent (80%) ultimately by Mark Vl?tham. These two principals of Brian/vood

are members of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee of the Company and Mark Vwtham is

Secretary and Larry Haynes is President of the Company.

During 2006, Brian/vood contributed $1.5 million to the Company in exchange for a surplus note

and then assigned rights in the surplus note to Cornerstone Group Florida, LLC (Cornerstone).

Cornerstone is a Florida domiciled limited liability company. The ultimate controlling person of

Cornerstone, as stated by the Company, is Mark Witham and he serves as the President of

Cornerstone.

The Company was party to Consent Order 85640-06-CO ?led May 4, 2006, with the Office

regarding the application for the issuance of a Certificate of Authority. The Company failed to

comply with several provisions of this consent order as described in the followingparagraphs.



Consent Order 85640-O6-CO Section 14(h) (7) states:

“if the OFFICE issues the Certi?cate of Authority to APPLICANT, APPLICANT shall
further comply with the following:
h.) Any arrangement or agreement with an af?liated party for the provision of
administrative services shall be evidenced by a written contract. Any such contract shall
comply with the following requirements.
(7) Allfees and charges must be speci?ed in the contract and they must be comparable
to fees charged to any other insurer for which similar contracted services are provided
by the af?liate; or, if the affiliate does not perform such services for other insurers, the
fees charged must be reasonable in relation to the services provided;

The Company had two arrangements or agreements with af?liated parties for the provision of

administrative services that were not evidenced by a written contract during a substantial period

in which the Company was making payments.

- Consulting arrangement with Mark Witham, who serves as the Company Secretary
and/or Witham & Associates since the Company's formation:

No disclosure of this arrangement has been ?led with the Office and because it was
a verbal agreement, no filings with the Of?ce were made. Payments under this
arrangement started at the Company's inception.

o Consulting arrangement with lsabella Holdingglsabe|lg):_

It was disclosed by the Company that Joe Cappuccio is the President of lsabella.
The Company reported that Mr. Cappuccio is also the business partner of and legal
counsel to Mr. Witham, making lsabella a related party under SSAP 25.

Documentation indicated that, after repeated requests by the Company, a copy of a
written consulting agreement with lsabella was provided to the Company President
on January 11, 2008. The agreement states that it was made February 25, 2007,
with an effective date of May 20, 2005. The agreement is signed by Mr. Witham for
the Company and Mr. Cappuccio for lsabella. This agreement has never been filed
with the Of?ce.

The examiners reviewed the Company’s general expense payments and noted that funds have

been paid by the Company to these entities for consulting services in relation to these

consulting arrangements. The fees and expenses that were paid by the Company since its

inception were generally not supported by invoices or receiptsdisclosing the services provided

the Company in return for the payments. In several instances, payments were made without



any invoices.

Payments made under these arrangements were as follows:

Payments made to Mark Vl?tham and/or V\?tham & Associates from 2006 to January
20, 2009:

o $21,239 was paid to Mark Witham directly
0 $100,081 was paid to Witham &Associates

Payments totaling $344,723.56 have been paid to lsabella from 2006 to January 20,
2009.

Consent Order 85640-06—CO,Section 140 states

"APPLICANT shall maintain sufficient and adequate internal controls and supervision of
any external contractor(s) providing services in connection with the insurance
transactions of the APPLICANT, and shall further assume responsibility for the actions of
said contractor(s) as they relate to any performance under the service agreements."

The Company does not maintain sufficient and adequate controls and supervision of the

external contractors (Mark Witham, Witham and Associates, Isabella Holdings LLC, and Maple

Technologies LLC). This was evidenced by issues such as:

0 ln 2005, 2006 and 2007, the Company had agreements or arrangements with
Mark Witham and Witham and Associates and Isabella that were not approved
by the Of?ce or the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee.

o Fees and expenses paid by the Company under these agreements since its
inception were generally not supported by invoices or receipts disclosing the
services provided the Company in return for the payments. in several instances,
payments were made with no invoices.

- After the effective date and after funds had been paid for over two years, in
January 2008, the Company first received a signed agreement with Isabella. The
Isabella agreement states that the agreement was made February 25, 2007, with
an effective date of May 20, 2005.

o According to correspondence supplied by the Company, in early January 2008,
Mark Witham, without approval from the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee and
the President of the Company, added Joe Cappuccio as an authorized signatory
in regards to the Company’s operating account at a bank.
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- On January 11, 2008, Mark Vvtham and Joe Cappuccio withdrew money out the
Company by wiring $40,000 to Isabella without approval from theSubscribers’
Advisory Committee or the President of the Company.

- According to correspondence from Mark Witham, the fee charges for the
withdrawal and the withdrawal itself were made under an agreement between
Isabella and the Company that was not approved by the Company’s President or
the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee.

- The policy administrationsystem installed by Maple Technologies LLC has never
been fully operational and the Company states that it plans to replace the entire
system in the near future.

Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Sections 8, 12 and 15 of the Consent Order state:

“APPLICANTand AIF affirm that all explanations, representations, and documents
provided to the OFFICE in connection with APPL|CANT's application for the issuance of
a Certi?cate of Authority, including all attachments and supplements thereto, are
material to the issuance of this Consent Order and fully describe all transactions,
agreements, and understandings regarding the formation and operation of APPLICANT.”

Section 12 of the Consent Order goes on to say that ?nal approval is subject to the Of?ce
receiving:

“Executed copies of all other agreements, if any, relating to the operations and
management of APPLICANT.”

In addition, Section 15 of the Consent Order states:

‘‘All future administrative service contracts, management contracts and contracts
between APPLICANT and any af?liated or related entities shall be submitted to the
OFFICE for approval prior to the execution and/or consummation or amendment of such
contracts.”

The Company did not fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding

the formation and operation of the Company or ?le executed agreements during their application

process for a Certificate of Authority with the Of?ce. The Company had two consulting

arrangements in place that were not disclosed to or filed with the Of?ce while applying for a

Certi?cate of Authority or subsequent to that time:

- Consulting agreement with Mark Witham and/or Witham & Associatessince the
Company’s formation

- Consulting agreement with Isabella Holdings. As previously discussed, a copy of the
consulting agreement with Isabella Holdings and CIA was provided by Mr. Witham to
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the Company President on January 11, 2008.

Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Section 15 states:

‘‘Allfuture administrative service contracts, management contracts and contracts between
APPLICANT and any af?liated or related entities shall be submitted to the OFFICE for
approval prior to the execution and/or consummation or amendment of such contracts.”

0 InitialClaims AdministrativeAgreement with Allied Adjusters, Inc.
The Company provided a letter agreement with Allied Adjusters, Inc dated
September 13, 2006, regarding claim service for Commercial Insurance Alliance.
However, the Company did not have a signed agreement andthe agreement had not
been submitted to the Of?ce for approval as required by the Consent Order.

- Current Claims Administrative Agreement with Allied American Adjusters Company,
LLC.

The Company provided a Memorandum of Understanding between Allied American
Adjusting Company, LLC and the Company. The Memorandum of Understanding
set forth the guiding principles by which Allied will assist the Company in the
handling of claims. The agreement had not been submitted to the Office for approval
as required by the Consent Order.

The Company was authorized to transact the followinginsurance coverage in Florida on December

31, 2007:

Commercial MultiPeril
Inland Marine
CommercialAuto Liability
CommercialAuto Physical Damage
Surety
Other Liability
Credit

The Company has not written inland marine and credit insurance within the 2007 calendar year.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 624.430, Florida Statutes, the Company should have

those lines of insurance removed from its Certi?cate of Authority. Subsequent event: The

Company submitted a plan for writing Insland Marine and Credit business, both active but

previously unwritten lines of business on their Certi?cate of Authority.

Being organized as a reciprocal, the Company has no articles of incorporation and was subject to

and governed by the provisions of the Subscribers’ Agreement which designated the Attorney-in-
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Fact (AIF). Under the Attorney—in-FactAgreement, AIF served as the management company of

the Company pursuant to a formal agreement entered into as of May 3, 2006. These agreements

were submitted to the Of?ce and have not been amended during the period covered by this

examination.

Capital Stock

Being organized as a reciprocal, the Company had no capital stock and was owned and controlled

by its subscribers.

Profitability of Company

The following table shows the profitability trend (in dollars) of the Company for the period of

operation, as reported in the ?led annual statements.

7
2007 _ 2006

Premiums Earned 396,382 14,580
Net Underwriting "1

Gain/(Loss) (580,765) (415,893)

Net Income (443,606) (467,032)

Total Assets 1,352,739 1,233,315

Total Liabilities 627,637 193,983

Surplus As Regards
725 104 1 039 332Policyholders

J
’ ’ ’

Dividends to Subscribers

The Company has not declared and/or paid dividends or distributions to any of its subscribers

since inception.



Management

In the document entitled “The Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” it is stated that

“The Committee shall have a regular meeting once during each calendar quarter to review the

?nancial statements of the Reciprocal for such quarter and such other matters as the Committee

shall determine”.

Review of the minutes of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee indicated that the body has held

only two meetings since the formation of the Company. Therefore, it is not in accordance with the

“Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document ?led with the Florida Of?ce of

Insurance Regulation.

Subscribers’Advisory Committee Members serving as of December 31, 2007, were:

Advisory Committee Members

Name and Location Principal Occupation

Edward Walter Buttner, IV,Chairman ButtnerHammock&Company, P.A.
Jacksonville, Florida

Larry Eugene Haynes President of the Company
Jacksonville, Florida

Theodore Richard Ostrander, Jr. Agent, Lassiter—WareInsurance
Leesburg, Florida

V\?|liam Eugene Duff Agent, Page Insurance Agency
DeLand, Florida

Mark Brewster V\?tham Witham and Associates
New York, New York

Frank Hays Furman Jr. Insurance Broker, Frank H. Furman, Inc.
Pompano Beach, Florida

Thomas Andrew Hazel Agent, Greene-Hazel and Associates
Jacksonville, Florida



Dane Clark Grif?n Agent, Grif?n Insurance Agency
Ocala, Florida

The Company’s senior of?cers were:

Senior Officers

Name Title

LarryEugene Haynes President
Mark Brewster V\?tham Secretary
MichaelWebb \/\/hatley Vice President
Bradley ErikTaman Treasurer

The Company’s Subscribers’ Advisory Committeehas not designated any internal committees,

includingan audit committee.

Section 629.201, Florida Statutes, requires that the Board of Directorsshall procure an audit of the

accounts and records of the insurer and of the attorney-in-fact at the expense of the insurer. While

the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee is not expressly subject to that Section, it is a corporate

governance best practice for that committee to act as an oversight and governing body in

accordance with that Section. Also, the Company's “Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory

Committee" document ?led with the Of?ce requires the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee to

procure the audit of the accounts and records of the Company and of the AlF. it further states that

it should recommend to the AIF the selection of independent certi?ed public accountants, and

review the scope and results of the annual independent audit and any internal audit of the

Reciprocal's ?nancial statements. During interviews with Company of?cers, it was disclosed that

the Company's Subscribers’ Advisory Committee Chairman made the selection of the independent

certi?ed public accountants.
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Conflict of Interest Procedure

The Company has not adopted a policy statement requiring annual disclosure of con?icts of

interest in accordance with the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook and Section

607.0832(2), Florida Statute.

Corporate Records

The recorded minutes of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committeewere reviewed for the period

under examination. Issues noted during that review have been discussed in this report.

Acquisitions, Mergers, Disposals, Dissolutions, and Purchase or Sales Through

Reinsurance

There were no acquisitions, mergers, disposals, dissolutions, or purchases or sales through

reinsurance during the period under examination

Surplus Debentures

The Company, in relation to its initial surplus requirements, has one surplus debenture in the

amount of $1,500,000 issued by the Company to the AlF, then subsequently assigned to the

Cornerstone Group, LLC (Florida). No violations of the surplus note restrictions were noted during

the examination.
b

AFFILIATEDCOMPANIES

The Company, being a reciprocal owned by its subscribers, was not a member of an insurance

holding company system as de?ned by Rule 690-143.045(3), Florida AdministrativeCode. The
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AlF is part of a holding company system and also responsible for all management and

administrative services required for the operation of the Company. Therefore, under the

provisions of Statement on Statutory Accounting Principles 25, Paragraph 2 (i), the AIF and its

af?liates were considered related parties to the Company.

The AIF was owned twenty percent (20%) by Larry Haynes and eighty percent (80%) by

Cornerstone Group Florida, LLC (Cornerstone). The ultimate parent and controlling person of

Cornerstone was Mark Witham and he serves as the President of Cornerstone.

The two principals of the AIF were also of?cers and members of the Subscribers’ Advisory

Committee of the Company. Mark Witham is Secretary and Larry Haynes is President of the

Company.

As indicated earlier in this report, Mark Witham has received consulting fees from the Company.

Also as indicated earlier in this report, payments have been made under a consulting

arrangement with Isabella Holdings (Isabella). Joe Cappuccio, President of Isabella, is also the

business partner of and legal counsel to Mark Vwtham,making lsabella a related party under

SSAP 25. These arrangements and payments have been discussed previously in this report.

During 2006, the AIF contributed $1.5 millionto the Company in exchange for a surplus note and

then assigned rights in the surplus note to Cornerstone.

The following agreements were in effect between the Company and its related parties:
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Management Agreement

As previously discussed, the Company had an attorney—in-fact agreement in place with Brian/vood

Management LLC (AIF) wherein the AIF agreed, in return for management fees, to provide all

necessary and appropriate management services, including the day—to-dayadministration and

management of the Company’s insurance business which consists of the unden/vriting of new

business, claims adjustment, appropriate record production and the provision of all senior

management.

Consulting Agreements

As discussed earlier in this report, the Company had two consulting agreements with Isabella and

Vwthamand Associates.

FIDELITYBOND AND OTHER INSURANCE

The Company stated that it does not have any fidelity insurance coverage. Rule 690-

142.011(11)(b)16, Florida Administrative Code, requires the Company to obtain a ?delity bond

in accordance with and in an amount determined by the method provided in the NAIC Financial

Examiners Handbook. The examiners determined, using that calculation method, the

Company’s minimum bond should be $50,000.

PENSION, STOCK OWNERSHIP AND INSURANCE PLANS

The Company had only one employee, and had no pension, stock ownership or insurance plans.
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STATUTORY DEPOSITS

The following securities were deposited with the State of Florida as required by Section 624.411,

FloridaStatutes:

Market
STATE Description Value

FL Cash § 752,883

TOTALSPECIAL DEPOSITS § 7§g,§_§§

INSURANCE PRODUCTS AND RELATED PRACTICES

Territory

At December 31, 2007, the Company was authorized to transact insurance only in the State of

Florida.

Insurance Products

The Company has developed and marketed commercial insurance and ancillary products to

Florida based commercial interests.

Treatment of Policyholders

During the examination, the Company stated that it has had inquiries but no complaints since

the formation of the Company and, therefore, no complaint control log has been initiated. The

Company must have in place formalized and documented procedures for handling complaints

against the Company in accordance with Section 626.9541 (1) (j), Florida Statutes.
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REINSURANCE

Assumed

The Company did not assume any reinsurance risk for the period covered by this examination.

Ceded

At December 31, 2007, the Company had two reinsurance contracts in effect which resulted in

the following:

- Covers Company’s General Liability written under Commercial Package Policies and

Commercial Auto Liability excess of loss reinsurance for $900,000 xs $100,000 per

occurrence.

o Covers Company’s Commercial Package Policies, Property only, quota share

reinsurance of 80%, subject to a maximum recovery of 50% of gross ceded premium,

but no less than $1,250,000 or greater than $2,500,000 as respects one event. As

respects hurricane events, maximum recovery was 100% of gross ceded premium

subject to a maximum of $4,500,000.

It was determined that the Company did not have a formal contract with its reinsurance broker

as required by Section 626.7492(4), Florida Administrative Code,which states that..." a

transaction between a reinsurance intermediary broker and the insurer it represents in the

capacity of a reinsurance intermediary broker may be entered into only pursuant to a written

authorization specifying the responsibilities of each party."

Subsequent Event:

Prior to completion of this exam, the Company provided the examiners a copy of a contract

enacted between the Company and its reinsurance broker.
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ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS

The Company maintained its principal operational of?ces in Jacksonville, Florida, where this

examination was conducted.

An independent CPA audited the Company’s statutory basis financial statements for the year 2007,

in accordance with Section 624.424(8), Florida Statutes. Supporting work papers were prepared

by the CPA as required by Rule 690-137.002, Florida Administrative Code. This work was

reviewed andutilizedwhere appropriate by the examiners.

The Company’s accounting records were maintained on a computerized system. The Company's

balance sheet accounts were veri?ed with the line items of the Annual Statement submitted to the

Office.

It was determined during examination that general expenses paid in 2008 that were incurred in

2007 were $40,000 above the $62,075 reported by the Company. As a result, this liabilityhas

been increased by that amount with a corresponding adjustment to surplus as regards

policyholders. A substantial amount of the increase in this liability was the result of consultant

fees withdrawn in January of 2008 for bills presented the Company during 2007.

The Company and non-af?liates had the following agreements in effect at December 31, 2007:

Subscribers Agreements

The Company maintained an agreement with each subscriber during the period covered by this

examination. The subscriber or policyholder agreed to pay their premiums, compensate the AIF

for its services and make a one-time surplus contribution to the Company.
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Claims Agreement

The Company provided the examiners a Memorandum of Understanding between Allied

American Adjusting Company, LLC and the Company. The Memorandum set forth the guiding

principles by which Allied willassist the Company in the handling of claims. The agreement had

not been submitted to the Office for approval as required in the Consent Order. Further details

concerning this agreement have been discussed previously in this report.

FINANCIALSTATEMENTS PER EXAMINATION

The following pages contain ?nancial statements showing the Company’s ?nancial position as of

December 31, 2007, and the results of its operations for the year then ended as determined by this

examination. There was one ?nancial adjustment made as a result of the examination.
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COMMERCIALINSURANCEALLIANCE
ASSETS

DECEMBER 31, 2007

Exarrination
__£C21@x_ __?2U*"_B_1tS___E*:Em_;_rE?_01_

Cash $ 1226,05 $ - $ 1,226,057
Investmentincome
dueand accrued . 12,062 12,062

R'en"iLmsandconsiderations:
Unoollectedpremlm 108,306 108,306

Reinsuanoe:
AmomtsReooverable 6,315 6,315

Totals $ 1,352,740 $ - $ 1,352,740
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COMMERCIALINSURANCE ALLIANCE
LIABILITIES,SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2007

Bcanination Per
Per Corrpany Adjustments Exanination

Losses $ 68,000 $ 68,000

l.ossadustmentexpenses 33,600 33,600

Otherexpenses 62,075 40,000 102,075

Taxes,licensesand fees 12,412 12,412

Uneamedprem'um 267,835 267,835

CededReinsurmoePayable 183,715 183,715

TotalLiabilities $ 627,637 $ 40,000 $ 667,637

Aggregatevmteinsforotherthan specialsurplusfunds:
Stbscnber SurplusOontnbutiorls $ 152,206 $ 152,2%

SurplusNote 1,500,000 1,500,000

Uresslgnedfunds(surplus) g927,102) g40,000§ g967,10Q)

Surplusas regardspolicyholders $ 725,104 (40,000)$ 685,104

Total|id3llities,surplusand otherfunds $ 1,352,741 $ 1,352,741
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COMMERCIALINSURANCEALLIANCE
STATEMENTOF INCOME

DECEMBER 31, 2007

Underwriting Income

Premiums earned
_

Deductions:
Losses incurred
Loss expenses incurred
Other underwriting expenses incurred
Total underwriting deductions

Net underwriting gain or (loss)

lnvestme nt Income

Net investment income earned
Net realized capital gains or (losses)
Net investment gain or (loss)

Other Income

Finance and service charges not included in premiums
Total other income

Net income before dividends to policyholders and
before federal and foreign income taxes

Net lncome, after dividends to policyholders, but
before all other federal and foreign income taxes

Federal and foreign income taxes incurred

Net Income

Capital and Surplus Account

Surplus as regards policyholders, December 31 prior year

Net Income
Change in net deferred income tax
Change in non—admitted assets
Change in surplus notes
Aggregate write-ins for gains and losses in surplus
Change in surplus as regards policyholders for the year
Examination adjustment

Surplus as regards policyholders, December 31 current year

20

$ 396,382

56,451
30,127

890,569
3 §77,I37

M-1--j--—

$ (580,765)

$ 137,082
______:0_

$ 137,082

$ 78
‘$’?"8‘7

$ (443,60 6)

$ (443,606)
0

$ (443 ,606)

$ 1,039,332

$ (443,606)
0

4,581
0

124,796
(314 ,22 9)

(40,000)

685 103_3L_____.__



COMMENTSON FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses §101,600

The Company’s actuary rendered an opinion that the amounts carried in the balance sheet as of

December 31, 2007, made a reasonable provision for all unpaid loss and loss expense obligations

of the Company under the terms of its policies and agreements. INS Consultants, Inc. provided

the examination actuary, who reviewed work papers provided by the Company and was in

concurrencewith this opinion.

Other Expenses

General expenses paid in 2008 that were incurred in 2007 were found to be $40,000 above the

$62,075 reported by the Company. As a result, this liabilityhas been increased by that amount

with a corresponding adjustment to surplus as regards policyholders. A substantial amount of

the increase in this liabilitywas the result of consultant fees withdrawn in January, 2008, for bills

presented the Company during 2007.

Capital and Surplus

The amount reported by the Company of $725,104, which was adjusted to $685,104, exceeds

the minimum of $250,000 required by Section 624.408, Florida Statutes.

A comparative analysis of changes in surplus follows.
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COMMERCIALINSURANCEALLIANCE
COMPARATIVEANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN SURPLUS

DECEMBER 31, 2007

The followingis a reconciliationof Surplus as Regards
Policyholdersbetween that reported by the Company and
as determined by the examination.

Surplus as Regards Policyholders
December 31, 2007, per AnnualStatement

INCREASE
PER PER (DECREASE)

COMPANY EXAM IN SURPLUS

ASSETS:

NoAdjustment $ 1,352,739 $ 1,352,739 $ -

LIABILITIES:

Other Expenses $ 627,636 $ 667,636 $ (40,000)

Net Change in Surplus:

Surplus as Regards Policyholders
December 31, 2007, Per Examination $

22
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(40,000)
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SUMMARYOF FINDINGS

Compliance with previous directives

This is the ?rst examination of the Company performed by the Of?ce.

Current examination comments and corrective action

The following is a brief summary of items of interest and corrective action to be taken by the

Company regarding findings in the examination as of December 31, 2007.

Subscribers’ Advisory Committee — Meetings

The “Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document requires that the Subscribers’

Advisory Committee meet quarterly. it was determined that the Company has held only two

Subscribers’ Advisory Committee meetings since the formation of the Company. We

recommend the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee have a regular meeting once during

each calendar quarter to review the financial statements of the Reciprocal for such

quarter and such other matters as the Committee shall determine as stated in the

“Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document.

Selection of and Approval of Findings of independent Auditor

It was determined that the Company was not in compliance with Section 629.201, Florida

Statutes, which requires that the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee shall procure the audit of the

accounts and records of the insurer and of the attorney at the expense of the insurer.

vWerecommend the Company comply with Section 629.201, Florida Statutes, and the

“Powers of the Subscribers’ Advisory Committee” document and have the Advisory
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Committee make recommendations concerning the selection ofthe Company's

independent auditor and formally review their findings.

Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Fees and Charges

The Company had two arrangement or agreements with af?liated parties for the provision of

administrativeservices that were not evidenced by a written contract which was a violation of

Consent Order85640-06-CO. We recommend the Company comply with Consent Order

85640-06-CO and require written contracts with all affiliated parties or related parties for

administrative services and, as described in the Consent Order, pay only fees and

charges as reasonable in relation to services rendered as specified in the contract.

Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Controls and Supervision of External Contractors

The Company failed to maintain sufficient and adequate internal controls and supervision of its

external contractors which was a violation of Consent Order 85640-06-CO. We recommend

that the Company comply with Section 14.c of the Consent Order by maintaining

sufficient andadequate controls and supervision of its external contractors.

Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Related Party Administrative or Consulting

Agreements

The Company did not fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the

formation and operation of the Company or file executed agreements during their application

process for a Certificate of Authority with the Office which was a violation of Consent Order 85640-

06-CO. We recommend that the Company comply with Consent Order 85640-06-CO and

fully describe all transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the formation and

operation of the Company and make the required filings of agreements.
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Consent Order 85640-06-CO Violation - Administrative Agreements

Consent Order 85640—06~CO required that all future administrative service contracts and

management contracts be submitted to the Of?ce for approval prior to the execution and/or

consummation or amendment of such contracts. Since 2006, the Company has had two

agreements with an unrelated third party regarding claims adjustment services. Those

agreements have not been submitted to the Of?ce. We recommend the Company comply

with Section 15 of Consent Order 85640-06-CO and submit the claims administrative

contract to the Office for approval prior to the execution and/or consummation or

amendment of such contracts.

Fidelity Insurance Coverage

The Company does not have ?delity insurance coverage to protect against loss due to

Company of?cers or employees acting dishonestly in the Company’s name. We recommend

the Company obtain fidelity insurance coverage pursuant to Rule 690-142.011(11) (b) 16,

Florida Administrative Code.

Other Expenses

General expenses paid in 2008 that were incurred in 2007 were found to be $40,000 above the

$62,075 reported by the Company. As a result, the liability for General Expenses has been

increased by that amount. We recommend the Company establish and report an adequate

amount for its other expenses liability.
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Conflict of Interest Procedure

The company has not adopted a policy requiring annual disclosure of con?icts of interest in

accordance with the NAlC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook and Section 607.0832(2),

Florida Statutes. We recommend the company comply with Florida Statutes and NAlC

guidelines and establish a policy requiring annual disclosure statements of any potential

conflict of interest.

Treatment ofPolicyholders

The Company has no established consumer complaint log in violation of Section 626.9541 (1)

(j), Florida Statutes. We recommend that the Company document policies and procedures

for handling complaints against the company in accordance with Section 626.9541 (1) (j),

Florida Statutes.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

During the review of the Company’s general expenses, the examiners noted that funds have

been paid by the Company to various entities for what was termed consulting services. The

examiners determined that, in some cases, the expenses being paid were not just the additional

cost of starting a new company, but some questionable consulting fees and expenses.

As requested by the Of?ce, the examiners have reviewed all amounts paid during 2008 and in

2009 up to the completion date of this examination. Also, we have performed additional review

on related party expenses to determine the full extent of funds being withdrawn from the

Company and the documentation available related to those payments.
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The Company has reported and continues to report, extremely high expenses in relation to its

premium income and claims activity, so the examiners focused on the Company’s payment of

funds to related and unrelated parties to determine if the payments were appropriate and the

agreements covering the payments were in accordancewith Consent Order 85640-06-CO.

These agreements or arrangements were not properly disclosed to the Office in accordance

with the Consent Order and, therefore, all of the payments made were not proper. These

payments have been paid since the inception of the Company under unwritten agreements and

continued under an agreement provided to the Company President during 2008.

in addition to the monthly fees being paid by the Company, a substantial amount of travel and

entertainment expenses of these consultants was paid out of Company funds. A detailed

review by the examiners of these payments indicated that proper authorization and

documentation was not ?led with the Company regarding these payments. In response to

examiner questions, a letter dated February 11, 2009, was provided to the examiners from

Brian/voodManagement LLC (the Attorney-in-Fact) regarding these expenses. Examiner review

of explanations provided in the letter indicated that substantially all of the expenses discussed

should have been the responsibility of Briarwood Management LLC and not paid out of

policyholder funds.

Correspondence was supplied by the Company documenting attempts to obtain proper invoices

and justi?cation of charges.

Mark V\?tham and Isabella Holdings have agreed to repay all funds withdrawn by them or paid to

them as consulting fees. The Of?ce was noti?ed of this statement.

Also, in a letter dated February 25, 2009, the Office notified the Company that it had failed to

request the Of?ce’s approval prior to entering into affiliated agreements with Mark Vl?tham and
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V\?tham Associates. Payments were also made to Isabella Holdings which were not

substantiated by the proper documentation of services rendered. The Of?ce further stated that

these agreements should be canceled immediately and no further payments made without the

Office’s prior approval. Additionally, the Company should seek the return of all fees and

expenses incurred by the Company associated with the aforementioned agreements and should

provide evidence of such to the Of?ce no later than Friday, March 6, 2009. Evidence of

repayment on March 6, 2009, was provided to the Office.

28



CONCLUSION

The insurance examination practices and procedures as promulgated by the NAIC have been

followed in ascertaining the financial condition of Commercial Insurance Alliance as of

December 31, 2007, consistent with the insurance laws of the State of Florida.

Per examination findings, the Reciproca|’s Surplus as Regards Policyholders was $685,104, in

compliance with Section 629.071, Florida Statutes.

In addition to the undersigned, Patricia Casey Davis, CFE, CPA; Hails W. Taylor, CFE; and

Donald Gaskill, CFE of INS Regulatory Insurance Services, Inc. participated in the examination.

We also recognize INS Consultants, Inc. and INS Services, Inc.’s participations in this

examination.

Respectfully submitted,

Kethessa Carpenter, CPA
Financial Examiner/Analyst Supervisor
Florida Of?ce of Insurance Regulation
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Affidavit of Stephen J. Szypula 

State of Florida 

County of Leon 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority appeared Stephen J. Szypula, who after being 

sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I, Stephen J. Szypula, am over the age of eighteen (18), sui juris, and I am 

competent to testify to and have personal knowledge of the facts contained herein. 

2. I, Stephen J. Szypula, currently hold the position of Chief Analyst with the 

Property & Casualty Financial Oversight business unit of the Florida OFFICE of 

Insurance Regulation (hereinafter referred to as the ''OFFICE"). I graduated from Utica 

College of Syracuse University in 1987 with a Bachelor' s degree in Accounting. I hold 

four professional certifications, Certified Financial Examiner (CFE), Senior Professional 

in Insurance Regulation (SPIR), Certified Public Manager (CPM), and Certified 

Government Financial Manager (CGFM). I have been employed by the OFFICE since 

November 1989. My responsibilities include managing the activities regarding the 

compliance, operational, and solvency analysis of property and casualty insurers. 

3. Commercial Insurance Alliance (hereinafter referred to as "CIA") is a 

Florida reciprocal insurer that was authorized to transact insurance business in the State 

of Florida on May 5, 2006. 

4. The OFFICE has determined that one or more grounds exist for the 

initiation of delinquency proceedings pursuant to Section 631.051, Florida Statutes, 
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against CIA. As specified in Section 631.051, Florida Statutes, among the grounds that 

allow a petition for the appointment of a receiver include: 

a. Is or is about to become Insolvent; 

i. The OFFICE has received multiple reports indicating that CIA is not 

capable of paying its debts as they become due in the usual course of business. 

ii. On November 9, 2010, the OFFICE received a letter (attached as 

Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference) from an attorney David F. Tegeler 

stating that his client, Coastal Mechanical Special Projects, LLC had been 

awarded a Final Judgment (attached as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by 

reference) against CIA, on October 27, 2010, in the amount of sixty seven 

thousand, seven hundred twenty one U.S. Dollars and eighty two cents 

($67,721.82). Mr. Tegeler further stated that legal counsel representing CIA has 

informed him that CIA does not have the assets to pay the aforementioned Final 

Judgment. 

iii. On January 19, 2011, the OFFICE received an affidavit (attached as 

Exhibit "C" and incorporated by reference) from attorney Jacqueline J. Bird 

indicating that she represents a client by the name of Mary Hajducek in a personal 

injury claim against one of CIA's insureds. In the affidavit, Ms. Bird stated that 

her client entered into a settlement agreement (attached as Exhibit "D" and 

incorporated by reference), on November 12, 2010, to resolve the aforementioned 

claim. Ms. Bird further stated that CIA promised to pay her client a settlement of 

seventy five thousand U.S. Dollars ($75,000) by December 3, 2010 but as of the 
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date of her affidavit, January 12, 2011, no such payment has been received by 

herself or her client. 

iv. On November 29, 2010, CIA informed the OFFICE that there were 

approximately one hundred forty one thousand, four hundred eighteen U.S. 

Dollars and ninety five cents ($141,418.95) in loss and loss adjustment expenses 

that were due by December 22, 2010 (see attached Exhibits "E" and "F"). On 

November 20, 2010 CIA had cash on hand of approximately eight thousand U.S. 

Dollars ($8,000) (See attached Exhibit "G"). CIA has on file with the Office a 

five hundred thousand U.S. Dollar ($500,000) deposit, which could help facilitate 

run-off of the remaining loss and loss adjustment expenses. On August 25, 2010, 

CIA submitted to the OFFICE a request for the release of two hundred thousand 

U.S. Dollars ($200,000) of the five hundred thousand U.S. Dollar ($500,000) 

deposit in order to pay claims. The OFFICE had previously released two 

hundred fifty thousand U.S. Dollars ($250,000) of the original seven hundred fifty 

thousand U.S. Dollar ($750,000) deposit in order to facilitate the payment of 

claims. Upon reviewing the second request, the OFFICE informed CIA that it 

needed to raise additional funds so as to make it capable of paying claims in the 

normal course of business. CIA has not submitted any documentation to the 

OFFICE indicating that it has attempted to raise such additional funds by ordering 

an assessment of its subscribers or through other means. 

v. The OFFICE is also in receipt of a complaint (herein after referred to 

as the "Complaint", attached as Exhibit "H" and incorporated by reference) filed 

by CIA, in The Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, In And For Duval County, 
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Florida, against The Underwriters Group, Inc., a Florida corporation, Larry J. 

Wright, an individual, and First Mountain Bancorp, a Nevada Corporation. In the 

Complaint, CIA alleges that First Mountain Bancorp has refused to release funds 

that are legally due and payable to CIA. The Complaint further alleges that as a 

result of First Mountain Bancorp's failure to remit said funds, CIA has suffered 

from frozen bank accounts and has had judgments entered against it. 

Consequently, CIA cannot use the aforementioned funds to pay its debts as they 

become due in the normal course of business and as result CIA has alleged in the 

Complaint that it could be subjected to paying treble damages and attorney's fees. 

vi. Based upon the multiple reports the OFFICE has received indicating 

that CIA is not paying its debts as they become due in the normal course of 

business, the OFFICE's review of CIA's fmancial condition and the Complaint in 

which CIA alleges that it is suffering from frozen bank accounts, the OFFICE has 

determined that CIA is or is about to become insolvent. 

b. Has been the victim of embezzlement, wrongful sequestration, conversion, 

diversion, or encumbering of its assets, forgery or fraud affecting it, or other illegal 

conduct in, by, or with respect to it, which if established would threaten its 

solvency; or that the office has reasonable cause to so believe any of the foregoing 

has occurred or may occur; 

i. By CIA's own admission, in the Complaint, CIA asserted that First 

Mountain Bancorp has wrongfully sequestered or encumbered the assets of CIA 

and as a result CIA has suffered from frozen bank accounts. Consequently, CIA 

has not been able to use the unremitted funds to pay its debts in the normal course 
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of business and is or is about to be insolvent as defined in Section 631.011(14), 

Florida Statutes. 

c. Is found by the OFFICE to be in such a condition or is using or has been 

subject to such methods or practices in the conduct of its business, as to render its 

further transaction of insurance presently or prospectively hazardous to its 

policyholders, creditors, stockholders, or the public; 

i. On May 4, 2006, pursuant to Consent Order 85640-06-CO, the OFFICE 

approved an application submitted by CIA to obtain a Certificate of Authority to 

transact insurance business in the State of Florida. CIA has subsequently violated 

Consent Order 85640-06-CO by failing to fully describe to the OFFICE all 

transactions, agreements, and understandings regarding the formation and 

operation of CIA. CIA further violated Consent Order 85640-06-CO by failing to 

submit all future administrative service contracts, management contracts and 

contracts between CIA and any affiliated or related entities to the OFFICE for 

approval prior to the execution and/or consummation of said contracts. 

ii. CIA failed to maintain sufficient and adequate controls and supervision 

over its external contractors, as required by Consent Order 85640-06-CO. This 

fmding is supported by the following: 

(1). In 2005, 2006 and 2007, CIA entered into agreements or 

arrangements with Mark Witham and/or Witham & Associates, Isabella Holdings, 

and Maple Technologies LLC (herein after collectively referred to as "1hlrd 

Parties") that were not approved by the OFFICE or CIA's Subscriber' s Advisory 

Committee. 
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(2). On February 25, 2007, CIA executed an agreement with 

Isabella Holdings that had an effective date of May 20, 2005. CIA paid funds to 

Isabella Holdings for over two (2) years, for services rendered by Isabella 

Holdings, without entering into a written contract memorializing the arrangement. 

(3). CIA generally paid fees and expenses to the Third Parties 

without requiring the Third Parties to submit invoices or receipts disclosing the 

services provided to CIA in return for these payments. 

(4). According to correspondence provided to the OFFICE by CIA 

• in early January 2008, Mark Witham added an individual by the name of Joe 

Cappuccio as a signatory to CIA's operating account, without approval of CIA's 

Subscribers' Advisory Committee or the President of CIA. 

(5). Mark Witham and Joe Cappuccio withdrew a sum of forty 

thousand U.S. Dollars ($40,000) from CIA's operating account and paid said 

funds to Isabella Holdings without prior approval from CIA' s Subscribers' 

Advisory Committee or the President of CIA. 

iii. As of August 19, 2009, CIA was retaining risks in an amount 

exceeding ten percent ( 10%) of its surplus to policyholders in violation of Section 

624.609, Florida Statutes. 

iv. Between 2006 and 2009 CIA paid four hundred sixty-nine thousand, 

eight hundred and eighty-one U.S. Dollars ($469,881) in fees and expenses under 

affiliated agreements which had not been submitted for prior approval by the 

OFFICE in violation of Rule 690-143.,047, Florida Administrative Code. These 
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funds were returned to CIA on behalf of Mark Witham, at the request of the 

OFFICE. 

v. Contrary to representations made to the OFFICE, the returned funds 

were obtained through a secured promissory note issued to Genesis 7 Capital 

Management, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "GENESIS"), in which the 

satisfaction of the note was secured by the total diluted issued and outstanding 

membership in Briarwood Management, LLC. The secured promissory note 

which hypothecates the membership interest of Briarwood Management, LLC 

contains provisions which require the approval of the pledgor, GENESIS, prior to 

CIA entering into certain transactions which constitute "control" as defmed by 

Rule 690-143.045, Florida Administrative Code. This "control" that has been 

granted to GENESIS is in violation of Section 628.461, Florida Statutes. 

vi. Because of CIA's violation of Consent Order 85640-06-CO, Sections 

624.609 and 628.461 , Florida Statutes and Rule 690-143 .047, Florida 

Administrative Code, CIA "is using such methods and practices in the conduct of 

its business as to render its further transaction of insurance in this state hazardous 

to its policyholders or to the public", and has violated a lawful order and Rule of 

the OFFICE and provisions of the insurance code in violation of Sections 

624.418(1)(b) and 624.418(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 
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5. Thus, the OFFICE has made the determination that the grounds for issuing 

an Order for entry into rehabilitation exist under Section 631.051, Florida Statutes. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

srep5!:1.· ~ 
Chief Analyst 
Property & Casualty Financial Oversight 
Office of Insurance Regulation 

STATEOFJ\1? P,c1a_ 
COUNTY OF \ .~Q.~ 
The foregoing affi:vit was sworn to and subscribed before me this ~y of 
/1~vl u..OU"<t , 2011, by s*pht'n -;r. s--z11~lc-...... 
1S';sonali:Ykhown to me~ 
Identification Produced.--'.ft::J.-.&..o ...... ft...___.hoD'-""L ______ ___ _ 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED, before me this }Cf!!:ziay of ~ 2011. 

My Commission Expires: 

~~\"dot3 
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MICHAEL C. SAsso, P.A. 
M:ICRUL C. S.AS80* 

BARJWtA B. SM111DRS* 
D"VD> F. T1CGEUR*0 

B. KATBLEBN DBVou• 
SARAB Bzm URm:• 

WDIDY L Lzwrs.• 

Kevin M. McCarty . 
Insurance Commissioner 
Office of Insurance Reg$tion 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

*BOARD CEaTDBD JN CoNSTRUCTION LAw 

November 5, 2010 

1031 WBST MOJSE Boui.EVARD 
BANKFutsT. BtJILDING, SUITE 260 
WINDR p ARX, FLoRIDA 32789 

(407) 644~716l (ULUBONK) 
(407) ,1.1)~6727 (fACSIMILE) 

llf&\880@sAsso-u.w.COM (DWL) 

Via U.S. CertifU!d Mail 

Re: Coastal Mechanical Special Projects, LLC. 
vs. Commercial Insurance Alliance, a Reciprocal Insurance Company · 

Dear Commissioner McCarty: 

Our law firm represents Coastal Mechanical Special Projects, LLC, the Plaintiff in a lawsuit 
in Orange County, Florida. Enclosed is a copy of a Final Judgment against Commercial Insurance 
Alliance, a Reciprocal Insurance Company, dated October 27, 2010, in favor of that Plaintiff in the 
amount of $'67,721.82. The Plaintiff also has a claim against Commercial Insurance Alliance for 
attorney's fees, costs and expenses in the amount of$198,350.00. The Defendant's counsel has told 
us that Commercial Insurance Alliance currently has no asse~ to pay these claims. 

The Plaintiff wishes to collect the Final Judgment and its claim for attorney's fees, costs and 
expenses from funds in the possession of the State of Florida Department of Financial Services 
and/or the Office of Insurance Regulation. It is our understanding that Commercial Insurance 
Alliance paid the State ofFlorida $7 52>8 83.00 in cash as a secw-ity deposit when it was first licensed 
in May 2006. 

Please make immediate payment of the Final Judgment amount of $67,721 .82 with a check 
payable to "Michael C. Sasso, P .A." Thank you for your prompt attention to this request. If you 
have any questions or comments with regard to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

pJrJt~, 
David F. Tegeler 

. Oi~ OIOZ 

Enclosure 



COASTAL MECHANICAL 
SPECIAL PROJECTS, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

IN THE CIRClliT COURT OF 1HE 
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND 
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CASE NO.: 2009-CA-025101-0 
DIVISION: 35 ,. l 

~ 
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COMMERCIAL INSURANC~ ALLIANCE, 
A Reciprocal Insurance Company, r - O-, c-· 

:::0 ~ .; 2=j 
--1 .• !'11 

Defendant. \Jl 

--------------------------~/ 
FINAL JUDGMENT 

THIS CAUSE having come before the Court on a Joint Stipulation for Entry of Final 

·)udgment dated October 26, 2010, this Court having reviewed the file, and being otherwise advised 

in the premises, it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 

The Plaintiff, COASTAL MECHANICAL SPECIAL PROJECTS, LLC ("Coastal"), is 

hereby entitled to the relief sought in its Complaint dated August 5, 2009 against Defendant, 

COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE, a Reciprocal Insurance Company ("Commercial"). 

1. The Court finds that the following facts have been established and rules as follows: 

a. The Circuit Court of Orange County has subject matter and personal jurisdiction by 

virtue of Section 26.012(2)(a), Florida Statutes and Article V of the Florida 

Constitution and Section 48.193, Florida Statutes, in that Defendant operates, 

conducts, engages in, or carries on business in the State of Florida and/or has 

breached a contract in the State of Florida and/or has breached a contract in the State 

of Florida by failing to perfonn acts required by the co~tract to be perfonned in the 

State of Florida and/or has contracted to insure any person. property or risk in the 

1 EXHIBIT 
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State of Florida. 

b. Venue in this action is properin Orange County, Florida pursuantto Section 47.051, 

Florida Statutes, because the property at issue is located in Orange County, Florida. 

c. On or about September 19, 2008, Harris as Principal and Surety executed and issued 

a Payment Bond in the penal sum of$1 ,317,253 .3 9 (hereinafter "the Bond"). A copy 

of the Bond is attached to the Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit "A."· 

d Pursuant ·to a Subcontract ·Agreement dated June 6, 2008, .(hereinafter "the 

Subcontract'') and in order to complete its contract with UCF, Harris subcontracted 

with Plaintiff to perform certain IN AC work for the Project. A copy of the 

Subcontract is attached to the Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit "B." 

e. Plaintiff has engaged its counsel of record to bring suit on its behalf, and Plaintiff is 

obligated to pay its attorneys a reasonable fee for their services in this case, for which 

Defendant is liable. 

f. Plaintifrs claim for attorney's fees, taxable costs and expenses are covered claims 

which arose out of and are within the coverage provisions ofthe Bond. 

2. The Plaintiff, COASTAL MECHANICAL SPECIAL PROJECTS, LLC, whose 

address is 395 East · Drive, .Melbourne, Florida 32904, shall · recover from the Defendant, 

COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ALLIANCE, whose address is 9309 Old Kings Road South, Suite 

3, Jacksonville, Florida 3 2257, the sum of$61 ,691.90, plus pre-judgment interest at the statutozy rate 

of six percent (6%) from May 24, 2009 until the date of this Final Judgment in the amount of 

$6,029.92, for a total Final Judgment sum of $67,721.82, which shall bear post-judgment interest 

at an annual percentage rate of six Pet-cent ( 6%) from the date of this Final Judgment until paid, for 

which let multiple writs of execution issue. 
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3. The Court finds that Plaintiff is the prevailing party and is entitled to recover its 

reasonable attorney's fees, taxable costs and expenses in an amount to be later detennined by the 

Court, for which Defendant is liable. 

4. The Court reserves jurisdiction of this action to enter all appropriate orders to enforce 

this Final Judgment, including multiple writs of execution. 

S. It is further ordered and adjudged that said Defendant, as the Final Judgment debtor, 

shall complete \Ulder oath Florida Rule of Civil Procedme Form 1.977(b) (Fact Information Sheet), 

including all required attachments, and serve them on the Judgment creditor's attorney within 45 

days from the date of this Final Judgment, unless the Final Judgment is satisfied or post-Judgment 

discovery is stayed. 

6. Jurisdiction of this case is retained to enter fUrther Orders that are proper to compel 

the Judgment debtor to complete Form 1. 977 (b), including all required attachments, and serve them 

on the Judgment creditor's attorney. 

7. This Court reserves jurisdiction to determine the amount of Plaintiffs reasonable 

attorney's fees, taxable costs and expenses and to enter further orders or judgments thereon. 

DONE AND ORDERED ~t Or1nndo, Orange County, Florida this ?-7 day of October, 

2010. 

Circuit Judge 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the "2. 7-fh day of October, 2010, a copy of the foregoing was 
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furnished by U.S. Mail upon the following: Michael C. Sasso, Esquire, Michael C. Sasso, P.A., 

1031 West Morse Boulevard, Suite 260, Winter Park, Florida 32789; and Robert J. Stovash, 

Esquire, Stovash, Case & Tingley, P.A., 200 South Orange, Avenue, Suite 1220, Orlando, Florida 

32801. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE ME personally appeared Attorney, Jacqueline J. Bird who being sworn by me 
deposes and states: 

1) I represent Ms. Mary Hajducek in a pre suit claim for personal injuries against 
Caribe Deli, Inc. who is and was insured by Commercial Insurance Alliance. 

2) On November 12, 2010, this case was resolved in mediation with a settlement of 
75,000.00 to Ms. Hajducek. (see exhibit "A") 

3) Commercial Insurance Alliance promised to pay said 75,000.00 by December 3, 
2010. 

4) Said funds have never been received by the undersigned or her client after 
repeated demands for payment of same. · 

5) The undersigned believes that some forty days is an unreasonable period of time 
to await payment as promised. 

6) My client signed and returned the release to Commercial Insurance Alliance's 
Counsel well before December 3, 2010 and has done all requited of her under the 
Settlement Agreement. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

' - I J- -· ' \ 
Date 

Before me appeared Jacqueline J. Bird, who is personally known to me, and swears and 
affirms that the foregoing is true and correct. Dated this Jl:_day of January, 201 I 

EXHIBIT 

I c ---=---

(SEAL) 

() ,1 4 II //. /}- /1~-- ......,.._.-._ ........ --.... ·-··-· · L'-vvw{~c_ . l,h~ 
Notary Public ·· 

fl Com
CAROLE CANNON FORMAN 

mtealon DD 724567 
ExDiraa November 29, 2011 
..,.'IIINTl!fiN!~n~&nn.eoo..101u 
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Mary Hajducek, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. Case No.: Presuit 

Caribe Deli Grocery, Inc. 

Defendant. 

--------------------------~/ 
SE'ITLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Plaintiff, Mary Hajducek, and Defendant, Caribe Deli Grocery, Inc., m 

on November 12, 2010. The parties resolved their dispute under the folio terms and 

conditions: 

1. Defendant's iilsurance carrier agrees to pay and Plaintiff agrees to cept the total 

sum of $75,000.00 in settlement of all claims, inclusive of attorney's fees andl costs. Unless 

otherwise provided for herein, each side shall be responsible for the paym~ of their own 

attorney~ fees and costs. Defendants insurance canier agrees to tender the settl~ check to 

Plaintiff's counsel on or before December 3, 2010. 

2. Plaintiff agrees to execute a mutually acceptable general release, to be prepared 

by defense counsel, releasing Defendant, Defendant's insurance carrier, its agents and/or 

employees :from any and all claims filed, that could have been filed or that could be filed against 

Defendant, Defendant's insurance carrier, its agents and/or employees as a resuJ of an incident 

which occurred on or about April 17, 2008. Plaintiff further agrees to d fend and hold 

Defendant, Defendant's insurance carrier, its agents and/or employees harmless m any and all 

liens or claims of liens or subr<?gation claims filed, that could have been filed r that could be 

EXHIBIT 
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filed as a result of persons or entities providing health care benefits to or on be f of Plaintiff, 

including but not limited to workers' compensation, Medicare or CHAMPUS VA 

3. Settlement of this matter and payment of the amount described in taragraph one 

shall not be construed as an admission of liability on the part of the Defendant. 1 

4. Mediation costs will be paid on a pro rata basis. 

DATED this 12th day of November, 2010. 

Kenneth C. Steel, III E."""'--~ 
Boyd & Jenerette. 
20 l N. Hogan Street, Suite 4 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Michael G. Maida 
Michael G. Maida, P.A 'J- Post Office Box !2093 

~ '7 1 (850) 425-8124 
~Tallahassee,FL32317-2093 

Carihfterv.~ Mediator,#OSS37R I 
By its au1horized representative I 

~$u~·~=J o erctal ance Alliance 
a reciproc.al insurance company 
By its attorney in fact 



Commercial Insurance Alliance - Open Claims reported as of 9-3o-2010 

CLAIM NO INSURED Type Loss - ACCDESC L+LAE 

20-00013-08 Caribe Deli Grocery, Inc. CPP-liability Claimant tripped on rug exiting the store & dislocated shoulder $162,604 

20-00037-09 Crystal River Seafood #4, Inc. CPP-liability Claimant fell on floor and strained back & groin $7,000 

I 

I 
I 

20-00041-09 Hill's Hardware & Recycling CPP-liability Claimant fell in the parking lot-tripped on a chair set out for sale $16s,oool 

I 

20-00042-09 Sparks Threatre, Inc. CPP-liability Claimant fell while going out the exit door $12,000 

20-00060-10 Community Rural Health Inc. CPP-Liability Plastic skeleton fell & hit claimant on side of head $2,000 

20-00062-10 Richardson & Fitzgerald DBA Art of Hair CPP-liability Claimant fell & said she broke wrist and tore tendon in foot $17,000 

20-00063-10 St. John's Ave Baptist Church CPP-Liability Claimant fell & fractured wrist at roller skating event $0 

30-00001-09 Garden World Surety John Deere Landscapes $0 

30-D0002-09 Garden World Surety John Deere Landscapes 
EXHIBIT 
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Commercial Insurance Alliance - Open Claims reported as of 9-30-2010 

CLAIM NO INSURED Type Loss - ACCDESC L+LAE 

30-00006--09 Garden World Surety City of Casselberry $15,000 

3Q-00006-09 Garden World Surety Bob's Baricades & Amplex $36,682 

30-00011-10 ELCI Construction Surety Dixie Landscapes $32,502 

30-00013-10 Thunderhole Inc Surety A-1 Florida Sod $16,924 

30-00014-10 Devland Site Inc Surety All Phase $0 

30-00015-10 Harris Construction Surety Florida Fire & Sound, ION & Coastal Mechanical $0 

TOTAL DIRECT LOSS+ LAE CASE RESERVES $466,712 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Edward Buttner [ewbuttner@hotmail.com] 

Monday, November 29, 2010 1:58 PM 

mike whatley; David Altmaier 

Jamezetta Horne; Robert Ballard 

RE:CIA 

Page 1 of2 

The current cash balance is $2500 in the claims account and $5500 in the operating account. 

Edward Buttner 
(904 )281-0080 office 
(904)394-8150 direct dial office 
(904)607.3113 cell 
(904)281-Q518 fax 
4237 Salisbury Road 
Building 1 Suite 100 
Jacksonville,Fiorida 32216 

From: Mike. Whatley@fnf.com 
To: David.Aitmaier@floir .com; ewbuttner@ hotmail.com 
CC: Jamezetta. Horne@floir .com; Robert. Ballard@floir .com 
Date: Mon, 29 Nov 2010 12:50:55 -0600 
Subject: RE: CIA 

Mr. Altmaier, 

Per Mr. 3uttner's request, here is a list of the Loss & LAE payments that are due immediately· 

CLAil\INO INSURED Type Loss LOSS LAE 

20-000 13-08 Caribe Deli Grocery 
CPP-

$75,000.00 $5,208.00 
Liability 

20-00042-09 Sparks lbreatre, Inc. 
CPP-

$6,125.00 $1 ,656.00 Liability 

30-00005-09 B&M Landscaping Surety $0.00 $6,720.00 

30-00006-09 Garden World Surety $15,000.00 $0.00 

30-00015-10 Harris Construction Surety $24,000.00 $7,709.95 

TOTAL LOSS + LAE 
$120,125.00 $21,293.95 PAYMENTS DUE 

The ap~licable settlement agreements, invoices and bills are attached. 

Thank you, 
Mike whatley 

From: David Altmaier [rnailto:Davici.Aitmaier@floir.com] 
Sent: Nonday, November 29, 2010 11:16 AM 
To: ewbuttner@hotmail.com; Whatley, Mike 
Cc: Jamezetta Horne; Robert Ballard 
Subject: CIA 

EXHIBIT 

E 

Comments 
settled at mediation for $i 
attorney bills due of$5,2( 

final settlement reached fi 
final bill due of$1,656. 

attorney's fees for Ricardc 

settlement agreement reac 

settlement agreement reac 
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Page 2 of2 

Mr. Buttner, 

Thanks for your time on the phone this morning. While reviewing OA's request for the release of the deposit, it 
would be helpful for us to review the issue from a cash flow perspective. Would you please provide the 
following: 

1. Liabilities due immediately. 

2. cash on hand to pay immediate liabilities. 

Please feel free to call me with any questions. Thanks, 

David Altmaler, APIR 
Financial Examiner/ Analyst Supervisor 
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation 
Bureau of P&C Financial Oversight 
Tel. (850) 413-3849 
Fax {850) 488-2935 

file://I:\legal\attys\Nelson\Research Assignments\Commercial Insurance Alliance\Exhibit ... 1119/2011 



2:46PM 

11/16/10 
Accrual Basis 

Commercial Insurance Alliance, A Reciprocal Insurance Co. 

ASSETS 

Balance Sheet 
As of September 30, 2010 

Current Assets 
Checking/Savings 

105030 • CIA 5992 Operating Mere 
105050 · CIA 5860 Claims Mere 
1 051 00 • Florida Department of Insurance 

Total Checking/Savings 

Other Current Assets 
112000 • lnt, Dlv, RE Inc Due &Accrued 
113500 ·Surety Recoverable 
113501 · Surety Non Admitted Asset 
114000 ·Reinsurance 

114010 • Amts recov. from reinsurers 
114030 ·Other Amts recv under Reins con 

Total114000 ·Reinsurance 

Total Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABiunES & EQUITY 
Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 
Other Current Liabllltilltll 

201000 ·Losses 
201001 ·Losses- Reported Direct 
201003 ·Losses Reported-ceded 
201 005 • LosMS IBNR Direct 

Total 201000 • Losses 

203000 • LAE 
203050 • LAE DCC· IBNR Direct 
203051 • LAE A&O- IBNR Direct 
2031 00 · LAE DCC - Case Direct 
203103 • LAE DCC· Case Ceded 
203110 • LAE A&O ·Case Direct 

Total 203000 · LAE 

206000 · Taxes, licenses and fees 
206001 • Citizens Assessment 
206002 • FHCF 
206003 • FL Fire 
206004 • FL EMPAT 
206005 • Premium Tax 

Total206000 ·Taxes, licenses and fees 

209000 • Unearned Premium 
209001 • Unearned Premiums 
209021 • Unearned Premium Ceded Reins. 

Total 209000 • Unearned Premium 

212000 ·Ceded Reinsurance Payable 

Total Other Current Uabilitles 

Total <;:urrent Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

I 
EXHIBIT 

{? 

Sep 30,10 

29,158.28 
18,208.58 

502,833.02 

550,199.88 

8,200.95 
443,442.80 

-443,442.79 

24,858.13 
46,069.36 

70,927.51 

79,128.47 

629,328.35 

629,328.35 

432,000.00 
-110,047.83 

50,000.00 

371,952.17 

24,000.00 
8,000.00 

27,604.00 
-9,797.47 
13,720.00 

63,526.53 

-699.28 
-211.91 

1,843.52 
1,979.00 

-1,931.64 

979.69 

1,888.12 
-982.68 

905.44 

55,157.44 

492,521.27 

492,521.27 

492,521.27 
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2:46PM 

11/16/10 
Accrual Basis 

Commercial Insurance Alliance, A Reciprocal Insurance Co. 

Equity 

Balance Sheet 
As of September 30,2010 

330010 ·Subscriber's Surplus Contrib. 
331000 ·Surplus Notes 
333010 ·Unassigned funds (surplus) 
333020 • Change in Non Admitted Assets 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Sep 30,10 

565,051 .66 
1,500,000.00 

-1 ,540,473.86 
-443,442.79 

55,672.07 

136,807.08 

629,328.35 

Page 2 



2:47PM 

11/16/10 
Accrual Basis 

Commercial Insurance Alliance, A Reciprocal Insurance Co. 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

Profit & Loss 
January through September 2010 

401000 · Premiums earned 
401100 · Premium Direct Earned 

401001 ·Premium Written Direct 
401006 ·Change In Direct Unearned Prem. 

Total401100 · Premium Direct Earned 

401200 • Premium Ceded Earned 
401 005 · Reinsurance Ceded to Non-Aff. 
401 036 • Change In Ceded Unearned Prem. 

Total401200 • Premium Ceded Earned 

Total401000 ·Premiums earned 

Total Income 

Expense 
520000 • Losses incurred 

520001 • Losses Direct 
521000 ·Losses Paid Direct 
521 010 · Losses Paid Surety 
521100 · Change In Reported Direct 
521200 ·Change in IBNR Direct 

Total 520001 • Losses Direct 

520002 • Losses Ceded 
523000 • Losses Reins. Recovered 
523001 · Chg In Reported Ceded 
523002 · Change In IBNR Ceded 

Total520002 · Losses Ceded 

Total 520000 • Losses incurred 

523003 · Change In Surety Recov. Losses 
523004 • Change In Surety Rec DCC Losses 
530000 · Loss expenses 

530001 • LAE Direct 
530110 · LAE DCC Paid Direct 
530110A • LAE DCC Paid Surety 
530112 • Chg In LAE DCC Direct 
530113A · Change in LAE DCC Surety 
530114 • Chg In LAE DCC IBNR 

Total530001 · LAE Direct 

530002 · LAE Ceded 
530130 • LAE DCC - Ceded 
530132 • Chg In LAE DCC Ceded 
530134 · Chg In LAE DCC IBNR Ceded 

Total 530002 • LAE Ceded 

530111 · U\E A&O Paid Direct 
530114A • Chg in A&O Paid Surety 
530115 • Chg In LAE A&O IBNR 
530131 • LAE A&O Ceded 
530133 • Chg In LAE A&O Ceded 
530135 • Chg In LAE A&O JBNR Ceded 

Total 530000 · Loss axpenses 

530011 • LAE DCC Surety Paid Direct. 
600000 • Other Underwriting Expenses 

602004 • Commission and brokerage 
602012 • Direct Commisslon-UW 
602032 ·Reinsurance ceded Commissions 

Total 602004 • Commission and brokerage 

Jan- Sep 10 

-2,408.88 
656,336.95 

653,928.07 

-116,280.64 
-422,859.98 

-539,140.62 

75,516.35 
133,974.38 
259,500.00 

-242,000.00 

114,767.45 

114,787.45 

226,990.73 

-51,439.30 
-70,732.53 
24,000.00 

-98,171.83 

24,612.62 
121,648.32 

6,604.00 
6,220.00 

-45,000.00 

128,816.90 

-384,160.30 
0.00 

114,084.94 

-20,030.60 
8,202.53 
1,600.00 

-10,228.07 

18,783.12 
30,644.50 

-30,000.00 
-5,227.90 
2,800.00 
4,800.00 

3,344.32 
3,935.96 

125,656.59 

0.00 

7,280.28 
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2:47PM 

11/16110 

Accrual Basis 

Commercial Insurance Alliance, A Reciprocal Insurance Co. 
Profit & Loss 

January through September 2010 

604002 • Advertising - UW 
605002 · Boards,bureaus and assoc . .lJW 
608000 • Salary and related items 

6080121 ·Salaries- UW 
608022 · Payroll Taxes.UW 

Total 608000 • Salary and related Items 

609002 · Employee relations & welfare-UW 
612002 ·Travel and travel items-uw 
613004 ·Rent and rent Item-Total 

6130021 • Rent and rent items-UW 

Total613004 ·Rent and rent item-Total 

614002 • Equipment-UW 
615004 • Cost of EDP equip & soft-Total 

6150021 • Cost of EDP equip and soft.-UW 

Total 615004 · Cost of EDP equip & soft-Total 

616004 · Printing and Stationery-Total 
6160021 ·Printing and statlonery.lJW 

Tota1616004 ·Printing and Stationery-Total 

617004 ·Postage telephone & tete. Total 
6170021 • f'ostage telephone & tele.-UW 

Total617004 ·Postage telephone & tale. Total 

618004 · Legal and auditing-Total 
6180021 ·Legal and audlting·UW 

Total 618004 • Legal and auditing-Total 

620052 • Taxes, licanses and fees-UW 
620014 ·State & local ins taxes-Total 

6200121 ·State and local insurance taxes 

Total 620014 • State & local ins taxes-Total 

6200221 · Ins. dept. licensas and fees-UW 

Total 620052 • Taxes, licensas and fees-UW 

6244)14 • Professlolnal Fees-Total 
6240121 • Professional Fees-UW 

Total 624014 • Professloinal Fees-Total 

624034 ·Mgt Fees-Briarwood Mgt -Total 
6240321 · Mgt Fees - Briarwood Mgt LLC-UW 

Total 624034 ·Mgt Fees·Brlarwood Mgt -Total 

Total 600000 · Other Underwriting Expenses 

619001 • Miscellaneous 
624040 • Bank Service Charges 
999998 • G/L on Sale of Fixed Assets 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Other Income/Expense 
Other Income 

700000 · Net Investment Income 
706001 • Cash,cash equivalents ST lnv. 
706002 • Cash,cash equiv. ST lnv-Accrued 

Total 700000 · Net Investment Income 

Jan- Sep 10 

92.00 
278.18 

76,871.26 
6,806.64 

83,677.90 

5,307.79 
2,618.60 

11,359.90 

11,359.90 

2,445.90 

3,762.30 

3,762.30 

555.37 

555.37 

6,032.92 

6,032.92 

8.233.66 

8,233.66 

-33.73 

-33.73 

5,269.25 

5,235.52 

65,995.00 

65,995.00 

-981.78 

-981.78 

201,893.54 

-1 ,367.62 
459.00 

1,518.73 

72,818.84 

41,968.61 

4,582.65 
8,200.95 

12,783.60 
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2:47PM 

11/16/10 

Accrual Basis 

Commercial Insurance Alliance, A Reciprocal Insurance Co. 
Profit & Loss 

January through September 2010 

812020 · Agents Prvmium Bal Charged Off 
813000 • Finance and service charges 

Total Other Income 

Net Other Income 

Net Income 

Jan -Sep 10 

610.86 
309.00 

13,703.46 

13,703.46 

55,672.07 
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COMMERCIAL INSURANCE· ALLIANCE, 
A Florida reciprocal insurance 
Company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

THE UNDERWRITERS GROUP, INC., 
A Florida corporation, LARRY J. 
WRIGHT, an individual, and FIRST 
MOUNTAIN. BANCORP, a Nevada 
Corporation, 

Defendants . 

----------~------------------/ 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR 
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CASE NO. : 
Divrsro~: zo1o ·CA· o ' r r b s 

DIVISION CV-D 

I 4 

COMPLAINT 

Commercial Insurance Alliance ("CIA") , a Florida recipr ocal 

insurance company, by and through its undersigned counsel, 

hereby sues Defendants, The Underwriters Group, Inc. ("TOG"), a 

Florida corporation, Larry J. Wright ("Wright"), and First 

Mountain Bancorp ("FMB"), a Nevada corporation, and alleges: 

1 . CIA is a Florida reciprocal insurance company, 

organized under the laws of the State of Florida, with its 

principal place of business in Duval County, Florida. 

2. TUG is a Florida corporation, organized under the laws 

of the State of .Florida, with its princip~l place of business in 

Duval County, Florida. 
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3. Wright is a resident of St . Johns Gounty, Florida, who 

does substantial, and not isolated work in Duval County, 

Florida. 

4 . Upon information and belief, FMB is a Nevada 

corporation, or~anized under the laws of the State of Nevada. 

5. This Court has jurisdiction over FMB because FMB 

issued contracts for payment to CIA and because FMB breached 

those contracts for payment by failing to deliver payment to CIA 

in Duval County, Florida. 

6. After CIA was organized to sell insurance products in 

the State of Florida, Wright, on behalf of TUG, contacted Larry_ 

Haynes ("Haynes"} as attorney-in-fact for CIA regarding CIA's 

interest in using bonds to sell as insurance products. 

7. Haynes told Wright that CIA would be interested in 

using bonds only if Wright could fully secure -the performance of 

those bonds. 

8. Wright told Haynes about a product issued by FMB known 

as an Irrevocable Trust Receipt ("ITR"~ and explained that an 

ITR is the eqUivalent of a Letter of Credit issued by a bank. 

9. Wright explained further to Haynes that TUG would 

perform the underwriting services for each bond and would 

arrange to have FMB issue an ITR in ah amount _necessary to 

secure the performance of each bond. 
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10. Haynes had never heard of, nor had any experi~nce with 

an ITR, but understood how a Letter of Credit worked. 

11 . Wright told Haynes that he wa'S familiar with the I TR 

product issued by FMB and that he was satisfied with the ability 

of ~ and its principal, Gowen, to per form. 

12. Haynes told Wright that he was willing to engage in 

the bond business, each fully secured by an ITR, i n reliance on 

Wright's promises ·that FMB and Gowen would perform. 

13. Following this discussion, TOG began underwriting bond 

business for CIA. 

14. Each time that TUG approved underwriting on a bond, 

TUG obtained an ITR from FMB to fully secure the performance of 

each bond. 

15. TUG received a fee from the bonded party for each bond 

it underwrote and also received a fee for each ITR it secured 

from FMB. 

16. Wright received a portion of each fee that TUG 

received . 

17. Each ITR issued by FMB provided that cert ain funds 

were available upon presentation of~ (a) a sight draft bearing 

reference to the ITR; and (b) a statement reading "I certify 

that the amount of the draft is payable pursuant to regulations 

issued under authority of the Obli gee," 
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18. Beginning in 2009, CIA began suffering bond loss and 

loss adjustment expenses which led to the issuance of a series 

of Sight Drafts to FMB requesting payment due under the 

respective ITR that secured each bond for which ioss was 

suffered. 

19. Each . of the Sight Drafts issued by· CIA to FMB was 

consistent with the requirements for payment set forth in the 

ITR. 

20. Despite making various promises to pay as demanded, 

FMB has failed to pay any funds due from each Sight Draft to 

CIA, and TUG/Wright have failed to cause FMB to make the 

required payments. 

21. As a result of the failure to perform, CIA has been 

damaged both by failure to receive the funds demanded and also 

suffers from fro~en bank account, judgments entered against it, 

and the possibility of treble damages and attorney fees. 

COUN'l' I - BREACH 0!' CON'l'RACT 

22. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those . 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if all eged 

herein. 

23 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of more than $15,000.00 1 exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 
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24 . On or about August 12, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

08122008-1 to secure the bond issued by B&M Landscaping, Inc. 

(the "B&M Landscaping ITRn) ; a copy of which is attached hereto 

as Exhibit "A", and is hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

2 5. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on December 14, 2009, in the 

amount of $49,282.50; (b) on February 2, 2010 in the amount of 

$16, 251.16; (c) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of $3,778. 30; 

{d) on May 26, 2010, in the amount of $95,910. 36; {e) on July 

221 2010, in ·the amount of $5,818.43; and {f) on August 23, 

2010, in the amount of $5,705.11 (collectively, the "B&M 

Landscaping Sight Drafts") . Copies of the B&M Landscaping Sight 

Drafts are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit ''B", and are 

he~eby adopted by reference and incorporated herein. 

26. FMB has breached the B&M Landscaping IT~ by failing to 

pay any of the B&M Landscaping Siqht Drafts to CIA. 

27. ~s a result of FMB' s breach of the B&M Landscaping 

ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 
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COON'!' II - BRJIACH OF CON'mAC'l' 

28 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in par~graphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

29 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and ' is for damages of less than · $15, 000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

30 . On or about October 9, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

10092008-1 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of Holiday, 

Inc. (the ''Group A Garden World ITR"); a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "C", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein . 

31. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on February 2, 2010, in the 

amount of $2,500. 7'7; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$596.28; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $1, 428 . 88; and 

{d) on August 23, 2010; in the amount of $9~.97 {collectively, 

the ~Group A -Garden World Sight Drafts11
). Copies of the Group A 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite 

Exhibit ''D", and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

32. FMB has breached the Group A Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group A Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 
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33. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group A Garden 
. 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and . post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate . 

COUNT lJ:I - BREACH OF CONTRAC~ 

34. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

35. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $~5,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

36. On or about May 7, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

05072008- 1 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of Holiday, 

:rnc. (the "Group B Garden World ITR" ) ; a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "E", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

37. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on February 2, 2010, in the 

amount of $4, 012.34 i (b) .on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$894.90; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $2,518.27; and 

(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amount of $145.52 (collectively, 

the ''Group B Garden World Sight Drafts'') . Copies of the Group B 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite 
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Exhibit '' F" , and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

3B. FMB has breached the Group B Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of th~ Group B Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

39. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group B Garden 

World ITR, CIA has b~en damaged . 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT IV - BREACH Oli' CONTRACT 

40. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

41 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of more than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and · attorney fees . 

42 . on or about January 9, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

01092008-1 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of Holiday, 

Inc. (the "Group C Garden World ITR"); a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "G", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein . 

43. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on February 2, 2010, in the 
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amount of $10,407.38; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$2,499.34; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $5,063.73; and 

(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amo~nt of $697.25 (the "Group C 

Garqen World Sight Drafts"} . Copies of the Group c Garden World 

Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "H", and 

are hereby adopted by reference and incorpqrated herein. 

44, FMB has breached the Group C Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group C Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

45. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group C Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT V - BREACH OJ' CONTRACT 

46. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

li? . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and · is for damages of more than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

48. On or about Ap~il 15, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

04152008-1 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of Holiday, 

Inc. (the "Group D Garden World ITR"); a copy of which is 
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attached hereto as Exhibit "I", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

4 9. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts ~0 FMB: (a) on February 2, 2010, in the 

amount of $14,223.78; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$2,425.40; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $7,941.70; and 

.(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amount of $856 . 42 (collectively, 

the "Group D Garden World Sight Drafts") . Copies of the Group D 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached ·hereto as Composite 

Exhibit "J" , and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated -herein. 

50. FMB has breached the Group D Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group D Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

51. As a result of FMB' s breach of the ·Group D Garden 

World· ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT VI -BREACH OF · CON~RACT 

52 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein . 
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53 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FHB 

and is for damages of less than $15,900.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees . 

54. On or about January 9, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

01092008-2 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of Holiday, 

Inc. (the \\Group E Garden World ITR" ) ; a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit \\K", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

55. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a} on February 2, 2010, in the 

amount of $4,712.58; (b) - on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$1,321 . 86; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $3,032.02; and 

(d) on August 23, ·2010, in the amount of $212.23 (collectively, 

the "Group E Garden World Sight_ Drafts''). Copies of the Group E 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite 

Exhibit "L", and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

56. FMB has breached· the Group E Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group E Garden World Sight Drafts t o 

CIA. 

57. As a result ·of FMB' s breach of the Group E Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged . 
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WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropr~ate. 

COUNT VII - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

58 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

59 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less t~an $15, 000.00 , exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees . 

60, On or about November 14, 2008 1 FMB issued ITR number 

CIA 1114.2008-3 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of 

Holiday, Inc. {the "Group F Garden World ITR"); a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit "M'' 1 and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated he~ein. 

61. When perfqrmance under the bond failed,. CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on February 2, 2010, in the 

amount of $1,477. 36; (c) on April 19; 2010, in tl:le amount of 

$373 . 57; (d) on May 12, 2010 1 in the amount of $1 1 822.00; (e) on 

July 22 1 2010, in the amount of, $1,062.09; and (f) on August 23, 

2010, in the amount of $71.78 {collecti:vely1 the ''Group F 

Garden World Sight Drafts" ). Copies of the Group F Garden World 

Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "N" 1 and 

are hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein . 
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62. FMB has breached the Group F Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group F Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

63. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group F Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and· such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT ~II - BREACH OF CON~RACT 

64. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

65. This is a breach of contract action by· CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

66. On or about January 21, 2009, · FMB issued ITR number 

CIA 01212009-2 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of 

Holiday, Inc. (the "Group G Garden World ITR"); a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit "0", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

67. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on February 2, 2009, in the 

amount of $1,809.28; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$507, 55; (c) on May 12, 2010, in the amount of $2,249. 00; {d) on 
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July 22, 2010, in the amount of $1,151.49; and (e) on August 23, 

2010, in the amount of $81.49 (collectively, the "Group G Ga~den 

World Sight Drafts") . Copies o·f the Group G .Garden World Sight 

Drafts are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit ''P", and are 

hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein . 

68. ·FMB has breached the Group G Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group G Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

69. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group G Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, · CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT IX - BREACH OF CON'l'AAC~ 

?0 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein . 

71. This is a breach of contract action by CIA ~gainst FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

12. On or about January 9, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

01092008-3 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of Holiday, 

Inc . (the "Group H Garden World ITR"); a copy of ~hich is 
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attached hereto as .Exhibit "Q", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

73. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a} on February 2, 20~0, in the 

amount . of $3,150. 23; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$884.66; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $2,006.37; and 

(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amount of $142.02 (collectively, 

the \\Group H Garden World Sight Drafts"). Copies of the Group H 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as composite 

Exhibit "R", and -are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

74. F:MB has breached the Group H Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group H Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

7 5. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group H Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for <;iam~ges, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUN1.' X - BJmACH OF CONTRACT 

76 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 
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77. This is a breach of . contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15, 000 .00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

78. On or about January 21, 2009, FMB issued ITR number 

CIA 01212009-3 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of 

Holiday, Inc. (the "Group I Garden World ITR"); a copy of which 

is attached hereto as ~xhibi t "S ", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

79. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on January 21, 2009, in the 

amount of $960 .12; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$269.61; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $611 . 48; and (d) 

on August 23, 2010, in the amount of $43.29 (collectively, the 

"Group I Garden World Sight Drafts'') . Copies of the Group I 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite 

Exhibit "T", and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein . 

80 . FMB has breached the Group I Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group I Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA . 

81. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group I Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged . 
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WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest , costa, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT XI - BREACH Oi' CONTRACT· 

82 . CIA adopts · by reference an·d incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

83. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees . 

84 . On or about November 14, 2008, E'MB issued ITR number 

CIA 11142008-4 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of 

Holiday, Inc. {the "Group J Garden World ITR"); a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit \\U", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein . 

85 . When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

followi.ng Sight Drafts to FMB: (a} on February 2, . 2010, in the 

amount ·of $5,413. 71; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$~,290.84; {c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $3,093.26; and 

(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amount of $209.91 (collectively, 

the '\Group J Garden World Sight Drafts"). Copies of the Group J 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite 

Exhibit "V", and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 
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86 . FMB has breached the Group J Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group J Gar~en World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

87. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group J Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for d~mages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT XII . - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

88. CIA adopts by refereJ?.ce and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

89. This is a breach of contract action by CI.A against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

90. On or about August 26, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

08252008-2 .to secure the bond issued .bY Garden World of Holiday, 

Inc. (the ''Group K Garden World ITR"); a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "W", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

91. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on February 2, 2010, .in the 

amount of $2, 251 . 16; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$631. 69; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $1,443. 00; and 
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(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amount ·of $101.42 {col~ectively, 

the "Group J Garden World Sight Drafts"). Copies of the Group K 

Garden World Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite 

Exhibit "X'', and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated .herein. 

92 . FMB has breached the Group K Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group K Garden World S_ight Drafts to 

CIA. 

93. As a result ·of FMB' s breach of the Group K Garden· 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUN'l' XIII - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

94. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

95. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

96. On or about November 14, 2008, FMB issued ITR number 

CIA ·11142008-2 to secure the bond issued by Garden World of 

Holiday, I nc. (the "Group L Garden World lTR"); a copy of which 
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is attached hereto as Exhibit "Y", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

97. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a} on February 2, 2009, in the 

amount of $2,651.42; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$670.59; (c) on May 12, 2010, in the amount of $2,714 . 00; (d) on 

July 22, 2010, in the amount of $1,906.08; and (e} on August 23, 

2010, in the amount of $128.85 (collectively, the "Group L 

Garden World Sight Drafts"). Copies of the Group J Garden World 

Sight Drafts are attached hereto as Composite Exhil:;>it "Z", and 

are hereby adopted by reference and incor-porated herein. 

98. FMB has breached the Group L Garden World ITR by 

failing to pay any of the Group L Garden World Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

99. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Group L Garden 

World ITR, CIA has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment ~nd post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT XIV - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

100, CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 
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101. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for _damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

102 . On or about September 18, 2008, FMB issued ITR number 

CIA 09182008-1 to secure the bond issued by Harris Construction 

Group, Inc. (the "Harris Construction ITR"); a copy of which is 

attached hereto as · Exhibit "AA", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

103. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts "to FMB: (a} on February 2, 2010, in the 

amount of $2,822.53; (b) on April 19, 2010, in the amount of 

$602.04; (c) on July 22, 2010, in the amount of $1,588.75; and 

(d) on August 23, 2010, in the amount . of $1, 480.27 

(collectively, the "Harris Construction Sight Drafts"). Copies 

of the. Harris Construction Sight Drafts are attached hereto as 

Composite Exhibit "BB", and are hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

104. FMB has breached the Harris Construction ITR by 

failing to pay .any of tqe Harris Construction Sight Drafts to 

CIA. 

105. As a result of FMB's breach of the Harris Construction 

ITR, CIA has been damaged. 
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WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court de~s appropriate. 

COUNT XV - BREACH OJ' CONTRACT 

106. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

107 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00; exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

108. On or about April 17, 2009, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

04172009-1 to secure the bond issued by Scott's Professional 

Ground Maintenance, Inc. (the "SPGM ITR"); a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "CC", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

109. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Draft to FMB: on February 2, 2010, in the amount 

of $8,640.63 (the "SPGM Sight Draft"). A copy of the SPGM Sight 

Draft is attached hereto as Exhibit "DD", and is hereby adopted 

by reference and incorporated herein. 

110. FMB has breached the SPMG ITR by failing to pay any of 

the SPMG Sight Draft to CIA. 

111. As a result of FMB' s breach of the SPMG ITR, CIA has 

been damaged. 
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WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB fo:r damages, 

pre-judgment ~~d post-judgment interest, costs, · and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COONT XVI - lSRBACH OF CONTRAC':r 

i 12. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

113. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of more than $15,000 .00, ekclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

114.. On or about July 18, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

07182008-1 to secure the bond issued by VMS Builders, Inc. (the 

"VMS ITR"); a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "EE", 

and is hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein. 

115. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Draft to FMB: on February 2, 2010, in the amount 

of $25,407.49 (the "VMS Sight Draft"}. A copy of the VMS Sight 

Draft is attached hereto as Exhibit "FF", and is hereby adopted 

by reference and incorporated herein. 

116 . FMB has breached the VMS ITR by failing to pay any of 

·the VMS Sight Draft to CIA. 

117. As a result of FMB' s breach of the VMS ITR, CIA has 

been damaged. 
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WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest,· costs, and such othe.r 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT XVII - BREACH OF CONTRAC~ 

118 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

119. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15, 000 . 00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

120. On or about April 3, 2009 1 FMB issued ITR number CIA 

04032009-1 to ·secure the bond issued by Purpose One Electric Co . 

(the "Purpose One ITR'' ); a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "GG", and is hereby ad.opted by reference and 

incorporated herein . 

121. When performance under the bond ·failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Draft · to FMB : · on April 19, 2010, in the amount 

of $561.00 (the "Purpose One Sight Draft") . A copy of the 

Purpose One Sight Draft is attached hereto as Exhibit "HH", and 

is hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein. 

122. FMB has breached the Purpose One ITR by failing to pay 

any of the Purpose One Sight Draft to CIA. 

123. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Purpose One I TR, 

CIA has been damaged. 
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WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judg11tent and post-:-judgment . interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT XVIII - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

124, CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein . 

125. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees . 

•126. On or about August 26, 2008, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

08252008-1 to secure the bond issued by E.L.C.I. Constr uction 

Group, Inc. (the "ELCI ITR"); a copy of which is attached hereto 

as Exhibit "II", and is hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporated herein. 

127. When performance. under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Drafts to FMB: (a) on July 22, 2010, in the 

amount of $995.33; and {b) on August 23, 20101 in the amount of 

$226.52 (the "ELCI Sight Drafts"). A copy of the ELCI Sight 

Drafts are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "JJ11
, and are 

hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein . 

128. FMB has breached the ELCI ITR by failing to pay any of 

the ELCI Sight Drafts to CIA. 
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129. As a result of FMB' s breach of the ELCI ITR, CIA has 

been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against E'MB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such ot her 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

CO'Olft XIX - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

130 . CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 
. . 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

131. This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for ·damages of less than $15, 000.00, exclusi ve of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

132. On or about January 6, 2009, FMB issued ITR number CIA 

01062009-1 to secure the bond issued by Lomonico Contracting, 

Inc. (the '' Lomonico ITR'' ); a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "KK...,, and is hereby adopted by reference and 

incorporate~ herein . 

133 . When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

followi ng Sight Draft to FMB: on December 14, 2009, in t he 

amount of $10,000.00 (the "Lomonico Sight Draft") . A copy of 

the SPGM ·Sight Draft is attached hereto as Exhibit "LL'', and is 

hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein . 

134. FMB has breached the Lomonico ITR by failing to pay 

any of the . Lomonico Sight Draft to CIA. 
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135. As a result of FMB' s breach of the Lomonico ITR, CIA 

has been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

COUNT XX - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

13.6. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 as if alleged 

herein. 

137 . This is a breach of contract action by CIA against FMB 

and is for damages of less than $15,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney fees. 

138. On or about February 11, 2009, FMB issued ITR number 

CIA 02112009-1 to secure the bond issued by Rogar Management & 

Consulting of Florida, Inc. (the "Rogar ITR"); a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit "MM", and is hereby adopted by 

reference and incorporated herein. 

139. When performance under the bond failed, CIA issued the 

following Sight Draft to FMB: on August 23, 2010, in the amount 

of ·$178. 96 (the "Rogar Sight Draft"). A copy of the Rogar 

Sight Draft is attached hereto as Exhibit ''NN", and is hereby 

adopted by reference and incorporated herein. 

140. FMB has breached the Rogar ITR by failing to pay any 

of the Rogar Sight Draft to CIA. 

27 



141. As a result of FMB's breach of the Rogar ITR, CIA has 

been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against FMB for damages, 

pre-judgment and post-judgment · interest, costs, and such other 

relief as this Court deems appropriate. 

Cot.nft' XXI - ·FRAUD IN ~HE INDUCEMEN'l' 

142. CIA adopts by reference and incorporates those 

allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 24 as if alleged 

herein. 

143 . This is a fraud in the inducement action by CIA 

against TUG and Wright and is for damages of more than 

$15,000 . 00, exclusive of interest, costs and attorney fees. 

144. Wright, acting on his own behalf and on behalf of TUG, 

represented to Haynes, on behalf of CIA, that FMB had the 

a~ility to issue ITRs to fully secure the bond business that TUG 

was to generate in order to induce CIA to agree to use bonds to 

secure the insurance products it issued. 

145. Upon information and belief, at the time of Wright's 

representations to CIA . concerning FMB' s ability to secure the 

bonds with ITRs, Wright. and TUG knew that FMB did not have the 

ability to fully secure the bonds with ITRs. 

146. Instead, upon information and belief, Wright and TUG 

made the false representations to CIA with the sole purpose t o 
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induce CIA to generate bond business for TUG, which in turn 

would generate a commission for TUG and. Wright. 

147. Had CIA known that · FMB was unable to fund each of the 

ITRs that CIA believed was securing the bonds obtained and 

underwritten by TUG, CIA would not have agreed to use . bonds to 

secure its insurance products. 

148. CIA has been damaged as a result of the false 

representations made by Wright, both individually and on behalf 

of TUG , 

WHEREFORE, CIA demands judgment against Wright and TUG, 

jointly and severally, for damages, pre-judgment and post-

judgment interest, costs, and such other relief as this Court 

deems appropriate. 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

The Plaintiff demands trial by jury on all issues so 

triable. 

~KIN, :~U~~~.L (f 

Byd~ 
S. Hunter Malin- ..... 
Fla. Bar No.: 0088020. 
P.O. Box 477 
Jacksonville, FL 32201 
Telephone No.: (904) 355-7000 
Facsimi le No.: (904) 355-0266 
Attorney for Plaintiff. 
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